
   

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Board of Directors – Lincoln County School District Business Meeting of the 

Board
Tuesday, March 14, 2023 - Executive Session- 5:30 Re: (ORS 192.660(2)(e)) & 

(ORS 332.061(1)) Regular Business Meeting- 6:30
Waldport Middle/High School

3000 S Crestline Dr
Waldport, OR 97394

Agenda

1. Executive Session 5:30-6:30
2. Call to Order & Reading of Land Acknowledgment
3. Roll Call- Establishment of a quorum
4. Introductions
5. Communications

a. Written
1. Central Coast Fire & Rescue

                LINCOLN COUNTY
                SCHOOL DISTRICT
                                       Dr. Karen Gray
                                       Superintendent

District Office  |  Teaching & Learning Center
1212 NE Fogarty Street, Newport, OR 97365
PO Box 1110, Newport, OR 97365
T  541-265-9211  |  F  541-265-3059
www.lincoln.k12.or.us
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March 9, 2023 

Lincoln County School District 
Board of Directors 
PO Box 1110  
Newport, Oregon 97365 

RE: 13-11-19-AC-07200-00 - TWNSHP 13, RNG 11, ACRES 2.41, DOC202204420 – 265 N. Bay Street in Waldport, 
Oregon. 

To whom it may concern: 

My name is Erich Knudson, and I am one of the many volunteer responders at Central Coast Fire & Rescue, I am 
also the Treasurer and Volunteer Coordinator of the Association. As you may be aware the City of Waldport 
received a grant to build Southworth Park in downtown Waldport. It is currently called the “green space” by 
many and is located where the location of the old Waldport High School used to be. Here is the link to the 
announcement on the City of Waldport website. https://www.waldportoregon.gov/home/news/southworth-
park-grant  

Although the new park is great news for the citizens of the area, it will take away a very critical area for the fire 
district. It is currently where we do all our training. Training is a vital part of being a first responder. It hones 
skills and creates muscle memory so that when we are called into service, we can do it quickly, safely, and 
accurately.  

We are currently seeking areas to hold training and we hope to use this opportunity to make the training 
grounds even better. So, I write today inquiring about your property and a possible donation of the land to our 
association. Having a parcel of land in the association's name would open many grant opportunities to us as a 
501c(3) Non-Profit Organization from Federal, State, and Private Industry. The property has many amenities 
already in place to enable not only our district to hold classroom training and indoor hands-on skills training but 
other agencies such as the other fire districts in the county, Lincoln County Sheriffs, CERT, and many others. We 
would be working with the Lincoln County Health Department to bring the food preparation area up to code for 
not only events we may hold but events that the community may hold. Making the gym, classroom, and food 
preparation areas also available to community groups such as Beachcomber Days, Girl Scouts, 4-H, Waldport 
Junior League, School Booster clubs, Library events, and so forth, would be a huge asset for the South Lincoln 
County area community directly as it is a much larger area than they are currently using at our facility but for the 
rest of the county communities indirectly. 

The outdoor area is large enough that we would be able to build a training ground that would not only keep our 
skills up to par but aid in adding additional skill sets furthering our service ability to this community and the 
surrounding areas for many years. Constructing a training tower and burn rooms would give us the ability to 
hold some technical training we currently are not able to and increase the abilities of the existing training 
systems. Building scenario-based props like roof ventilation, forcible entry, confined space, and vehicle fire so 
that we may be able to train for real-world scenarios in a controlled environment for the safety of responders 
and community members. The location would enable us to not only maintain these scenarios in a controlled 
manner but also allow the general public to observe the training safely. 
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If this is something you may be interested in talking further about, I would be more than happy to schedule a 
meeting or come to a board meeting to go over all that property could do for this community with the plans and 
hope that we would have for it. I have included my contact information below and hope to hear from you soon. 

Sincerely, 

Erich Knudson  
Treasurer & Volunteer Coordinator 
COCFRD Volunteer Association, Inc. 
Telephone: (541) 563.3121 
Email: e.knudson@centralcoastfire.net  
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b. From the Audience (This time is reserved for public comment on topics 
published on the Board's agenda)

c. Recognition
1. Classified Staff Appreciation Resolution
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Classified Appreciation Week 
 
WHEREAS, the education of youth is essential to the future of our community, state, country and world; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, classified employees are the backbone of our public education system; and 
 
WHEREAS, classified employees work directly with students, educators, parents, volunteers, business 
partners and community members; and 
 
WHEREAS, classified employees support the smooth operation of offices, the safety and maintenance of 
buildings and property, and the safe transportation, healthy nutrition and direct instruction of students; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, our community depends upon and trusts classified employees to serve students; and 
 
WHEREAS, classified employees, with their diverse talents and true dedication, nurture students 
throughout their school years. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lincoln County School District Board of Directors 
proclaimed and recognize that March 6, 2023, was CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION WEEK; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Lincoln County School District Board of Directors strongly 
encourages all members of our community to join in this observance, recognizing the dedication and hard 
work of these individuals all year. 
Adopted this 14th day of March, 2023. 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Chair, Liz Martin, School District Board of Directors 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Dr. Karen Gray, Superintendent  
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d. LCEA Report
6. Consultant Reports/Staff Reports/Student Reports

a. Area Report - Waldport Middle/High
b. Student Report
c. Financial Report
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Period  1 Period  2 Period 3 Period 4 Period 5 Period 6 Period 7 Period 8 Period 9 Period 10 Period 11 Period 12 Period 13 Projected Adopted Year-To-Date

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23

R E V E N U E S July '22 Aug '22 Sept '22 Oct '22 Nov '22 Dec '22 Jan '23 Feb '23 March '23 April '23 May '23 June '23 July '23 Totals BUDGET Actuals

LOCAL SOURCES:

Current year's levy 32,913,299    5,969,093      372,854         248,224         966,885         170,343         181,559         1,048,815      406,385         42,277,456 * 40,634,480 39,503,471    1,642,976      97%

Prior years' taxes 42,064           134,420         89,038           58,690           57,797           139,153         48,655           73,295           103,003         57,176           42,073           72,688           35,806           953,858 * 805,000 643,112         148,858         80%

Interest on Investments 22,208           29,352           29,342           27,289           51,169           116,573         109,098         102,043         24,978           14,460           19,567           24,067           10,903           581,048 225,000 487,073         356,048         216%

Fees Charged to Grants 34,786           43,900           23,134           56,636           33,815           58,603           46,035           54,057           31,568           132,152         63,952           578,637 492,298 250,874         86,339           51%

Rentals 2,500             2,500             5,000 10,000 -                 (5,000)            0%

Contributions 0 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

Other Local Income 489                7,040             146                51,052           7,782             94,723           34,700           58,723           48,601           50,473           66,536           57,921           155,633         633,818 665,162 254,654         (31,344)          38%

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES: 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

ESD - Severe Disab Support 97,500           73,000           170,500 146,000 97,500           24,500           67%

County School Fund 75,167           11,011           150,000         236,178 * 300,000 86,178           (63,822)          29%

Other, Hvy Eq Rent Tax, etc 2,502             65                  1,612             82                  4,261 4,261             4,261             #DIV/0!

STATE SOURCES: 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

SSF- Current Year 3,781,859      1,889,795      1,889,795      1,889,795      1,889,795      1,907,092      1,907,092      1,907,092      1,955,687      1,963,179      2,020,369      23,001,550 23,378,834 17,062,315    (377,284)        73%

SSF- Prior Year 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

Common School Fund 337,424         283,940         621,364 * 567,880 337,424         53,484           59%

State Timber 122,000         17,871           226,496         366,368 * 500,000 139,871         (133,632)        28%

Unrestricted Grants, HCD 967,796 -                 

FEDERAL SOURCES: 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

Federal Forest Fees 0 * -                 -                 0%

Foster Care Transp Reimb 74,000           74,000 74,000 -                 -                 #REF!

OTHER RESOURCES: 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

Interfund Transfer 0 -                 -                 #DIV/0!

Sale of Assets/Ins Proceeds 611                5,114             5,725 5,725             5,725             #DIV/0!

Beginning Fund Balance 17,958,828    17,958,828 15,314,192 17,958,828    2,644,636      117%

Total Monthly Revenues 21,805,448 2,060,607 2,045,609 2,267,959 34,943,586 8,284,882 2,511,328 2,911,867 3,147,689 2,309,687 2,811,169 1,696,082 672,679 87,468,591 84,080,642 76,831,285 4,355,745 91%

CUMULATIVE RESOURCES 21,805,448    23,866,055    25,911,663    28,179,622    63,123,208    71,408,090    73,919,418    76,831,285    79,978,973    82,288,660    85,099,830    86,795,912    87,468,591    

 E X P E N D I T U R E S

Salaries (100) 569,730 740,007 2,353,358 2,392,744 2,555,044 2,426,051 2,377,599 2,550,253 2,467,620 2,472,443 2,555,988 6,084,707 0 29,545,545 29,741,290 15,964,787    (195,745)        54%

Employee benefits (200) 284,254 358,727 1,343,122 1,362,800 1,391,082 1,382,207 1,349,466 1,413,115 1,604,491 1,608,808 1,639,370 4,046,400 10,685 17,794,526 19,114,087 8,884,772      (1,319,561)     46%

Purchased services (300) 1,095,899 898,914 995,461 1,168,804 1,137,479 1,677,584 1,307,072 1,471,833 1,459,368 1,471,877 1,741,472 1,502,553 377,484 16,305,800 16,981,882 9,753,047      (676,082)        57%

Supplies (400) 69,980 318,735 171,283 131,920 73,212 246,107 181,727 194,631 157,568 223,113 286,240 406,749 229,247 2,690,511 3,071,592 1,387,595      (381,081)        45%

Capital outlay (500) 6,228 11,695 5,639 1,694 2,456 2,415 997 31,124 40,000 23,562           (8,876)            59%

Insurance/Other (600) 711,469 23,480 14,591 22,319 9,070 8,612 4,372 5,908 5,595 9,748 18,321 12,829 14,181 860,496 939,599 799,821         (79,103)          85%

Interfund Transfers (700) 1,650,000 400,000 3,550,000 5,600,000 5,550,000 5,600,000      50,000           101%

Contingency (800) 0 3,750,000 -                 0%

Unappropriated Funds (800) 0 4,892,192 -                 0%

Total Monthly Expenditures 2,737,560 3,989,863 4,877,814 5,490,282 5,165,888 9,290,561 5,220,237 5,641,379 5,696,336 5,788,446 6,243,806 12,054,234 631,597 72,828,004 84,080,642 42,413,584 (2,610,446) 50%

CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURES 2,737,560      6,727,423      11,605,238    17,095,520    22,261,407    31,551,969    36,772,206    42,413,584    48,109,920    53,898,366    60,142,172    72,196,406    72,828,004    

Month-end Fund Balance 19,067,888    17,138,632    14,306,426    11,084,102    40,861,801    39,856,121    37,147,212    34,417,700    31,869,053    28,390,294    24,957,658    14,599,506    14,640,588    14,640,588    34,417,700

Revenue Assumptions: * Local Revenue - Projected 44,455,224

Projection amounts based on Adopted Budget and avg % received during same time period over past 6 years Local Revenue included in 5/19/22 SSF Estimate 42,936,508

Synergy software report clarification needed. YTD seems high, likely closer to Month-to-Date ADM. Estimated 2022/23 SSF Adjustment (May 2024) (1,518,716)     Will depend on Actual Local Revenue at Yr End

Audited BFB $1,692,373 higher than estimated in October Anticipated Ending Fund Balance 13,121,872    

Updated with YTD corrections Net Change July to Oct = ($59,349) Due to Interest moved to Special Funds

Monthly Monthly ADM YTD ADM

2016/17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 ADMr Comparison 2022-23 2022-23

5,430.9 5,489.2 5,523.3 5,567.9 4,892.4 5,163.5 September 5,095.5 5,095.5

Expenditure Assumptions: 5,451.6 5,487.6 5,549.3 5,586.5 4,945.8 5,189.8 October 5,120.0 5,111.6

Projection amounts based on Adopted Budget and avg % expended during same time period over past 6 years 5,456.6 5,477.9 5,541.6 5,596.7 4,968.0 5,191.8 November 5,111.7 5,109.0

Updated with YTD corrections, Net Change July to Oct = ($231,043). Primarily due to SpEd legal fees moved to prior year. 5,485.7 5,480.6 5,538.8 5,585.9 5,089.1 5,192.9 December 5,090.0 5,098.5

5,470.3 5,480.8 5,512.2 5,577.6 5,054.0 5,184.1 January 5,099.7 5,095.4

5,476.7 5,470.6 5,491.0 5,569.1 5,052.3 5,180.8 February 5,103.3 5,103.0

5,463.4 5,438.7 5,476.0 COVID-19 5,048.6 5,170.4 March

5,438.9 5,411.8 5,447.3 ADM Frozen 5,048.6 5,167.2 April

5,410.1 5,378.6 5,401.7 2nd Qtr (Dec) 5,049.0 5,157.0 May

5,357.7 5,332.9 5,482.5 5,090.2 June

5,440.0 5,443.2 5,482.5 5090.2 June YTD

Page 1

YTD 

Difference 

Budget vs. 

% of 

Budget

Monthly ADM - Prior Years

General Fund Revenue & Expenditure Summary (Unaudited)

Fiscal Year 2022-23

Year To Date Transactions as of February 28, 2023
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Actual

Compared to

REVENUES Projected** Actual Projected Comments

LOCAL SOURCES:

Current year's levy 285,753 248,224 (37,529)            *

Prior years' taxes 23,330 73,295 49,965             *

Interest on Investments 24,663 102,043 77,380             Interest Rates are Climbing

Fees Charged to Grants 27,178 58,603 31,425             Timing of expenses & fees entries

Rentals -                    

Contributions -                   

Other Local Income 31,088 58,723 27,636             

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES:

ESD - Severe Disability Support 73,000 97,500 24,500              

County School Fund 74,833 11,011 (63,822)            *

Variable - Timber Sales Expected in 

Dec/Jan

Other, Hvy Eq Rent Tax, etc 82 82                    

STATE SOURCES:

SSF- Current Year 1,972,387 1,907,092 (65,295)            *

SSF- Prior Year -                   *

Common School Fund 283,940 337,424 53,484             *

State Timber 140,723 17,871 (122,852)          Variable -depends on sales of timber

Unrestricted Grants -                   *

FEDERAL SOURCES:

Federal Forest Fees -                   *

Foster Care Transport Reimb -                    

OTHER RESOURCES:

Interfund Transfer -                   

Sale of Assets/Ins Proceeds -                   

Beginning Fund Balance -                   

Total Monthly Revenue 2,936,895        2,911,867        (25,028)             

EXPENDITURES

Salaries (100) 2,540,984 2,550,253 9,269                

Employee benefits (200) 1,594,786 1,413,115 (181,671)          

Purchased services (300) 1,407,015 1,471,833 64,818             

Supplies (400) 141,849 194,631 52,782             

Capital outlay (500) 1,188               5,639 4,451               

Insurance/Other (600) 8,333 5,908 (2,425)              

Interfund Transfers (700)

Contingency (800)

Unappropriated Funds (800)

Total Monthly Expenditures 5,694,155        5,641,379        (52,776)            

*Indicates SSF formula revenue -- excesses are returned to the State Page 2

** Projections based on budget and average % received/expended during same time period over past 6 years

Lincoln County School District

Monthly Comparison - Projected to Actual

February 2023
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July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June YTD Total

Prof Instruction Svcs 654           D 10,282    10,200    24,023      76,658      91,781      51,058      H 199,093    463,749      

Cleaning Services 164,284    164,404  164,284  167,168    5,369        E 350,869    164,284    I 191,544    1,372,207   

Repairs & Maintenance 24,369      99,245    55,108    10,392      30,623      27,338      23,539      18,184      288,799      

Rentals 26           20,964    1,202        142           F 9,867        613           32,814        

Utilities 7,189        31,324    89,077    97,621      126,902    183,308    169,772    176,957    882,149      

Transportation 2,534        122,421  155,125  384,589    421,158    503,721    402,933    367,952    2,360,432   

Travel 159           D 3,592      6,047      9,110        12,273      12,255      4,462        5,510        53,410        

Telephone 8,533      8,688      9,033        8,745        8,851        8,565        8,483        60,899        

Postage 1,173        D 913         1,770      3,901        606           3,411        1,864        J 10,159      23,797        

Advertising 4,464      1,899        1,200        3,550        16,169      27,282        

Printing & Binding 4,076        4,076      16,545    8,320        4,251        10,708      5,573        J 23,489      77,038        

Data Lines 163         163         163           163           163           163           163           1,144          

Charter School Payments 846,891    423,853  423,853  423,853    423,853    423,853    423,853    423,853    3,813,862   

Tuition C 24,909    24,909    24,105      24,909      24,105      31,809      24,909      179,655      

Audit Services 17,210      17,210        

Legal Services B -            4,272      7,471      756           1,258        G 8,110        (673)          21,194        

Architect/Engineer Services 9,360        9,360          

Neg/Labor Consultg Svcs -              

Management Services -              

Data Processing/Tech Svcs 1,650        4,500        1,500        7,650          

Election Services -              

Other General Prof Svcs 44,570      900         6,793      1,019        768           I 1,200        1,220        3,927        60,397        

Total Purchased Services 1,095,899 898,914  995,462  1,168,804 1,137,479 1,677,584 1,307,072 1,471,833 -     -     -     -     9,753,047   

For Reference Only:

Less Transportation (2,534)       (122,421) (155,125) (384,589)   (421,158)   (503,721)   (402,933)   (367,952)   -     -     -     -     

Less Charter School 

Payments (846,891)   (423,853) (423,853) (423,853)   (423,853)   (423,853)   (423,853)   (423,853)   -     -     -     -     Balance of Purchased 

Services 246,474    352,640  416,484  360,362    292,468    750,010    480,287    680,028    -     -     -     -     A

Notes:

A:  Removing Transportation & Charter Payments with their irregular payment patterns from the totals smooths the monthly totals for comparison purposes. For Reference Only.

B:  Special Education Legal Fees RE: Out of State Placement. The $273,387 previously reported was accrued to prior year expenses per the Auditors.

C:  Special Education Out of State Placement Student Tuition

D:  Updated as of November 30th, after audit. Aug net change $5,240

E:  November and December invoiced paid in December

F:  Football Helmet Leases $9,665

G:  Property Services

H:  $185,116 ESS Subs - Includes Jan & Feb Page 3

I:   Paid extra labor invoices for December & January - rcvd late

J:  Centennial Postcards $2,975 Printing, Postage $2,500, Copiers Jan & Feb

Lincoln County School District

General Fund Purchased Services Monthly Comparison

February 28, 2023
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Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining

Special Revenues & Grants (200-285 & 900-994) Pre-School Promise (288) Small Schools Grant (291) WHS & Toledo 7-12

Revenues: Revenues: Revenues:

Local 1,101,756 313,431 788,325 State 459,576 41,611 417,965 Local 500 2,406 (1,906)

Intermediate Beg. Fund Balance* State 70,000 70,000

State 4,263,893 408,823 3,855,069 Total Revenues 459,576 41,611 417,965 Beg. Fund Balance * 193,000 191,110 1,890

Federal 13,670,355 1,924,614 11,745,741 Total Revenues 263,500 193,516 69,984

Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales 1,639,679 Expenditures:

Beg. Fund Balance * 1,639,679 1,528,514 19,147,169 Instruction 415,795 217,868 211,515 (13,587) Expenditures:

Total Revenues 20,675,683 4,175,382 16,500,300 Support Services 43,781 3,227 23,112 17,442 Instruction 125,394 20,620 68,139 36,635

Enterprise 73 1,520 (1,592) Support Services 48,106 14,678 33,428

Expenditures: Facilities Acq & Const Enterprise

Instruction 6,583,464 2,663,772 2,710,048 1,209,644  End Fund Balance Facilities Acq & Const

Support Services 6,753,824 1,178,044 2,115,030 3,460,751 Total Expenditures 459,576 221,167 236,147 2,262 End Fund Balance 90,000 90,000

Enterprise 564,804 76,868 140,145 347,791 Fund Balance (194,535) *** Total Expenditures 263,500 20,620 82,817 160,063

Facilities Acq & Const 6,773,590 2,945,818 1,700,178 2,127,594 Fund Balance 110,698

End Fund Bal/Tfrs 277,177        (277,177)

Total Expenditures 20,675,683 7,141,678 6,665,401 6,868,603 High School Success (292)

Fund Balance (2,490,019) *** Student Investment Account (289/989) Revenues:

Revenues: State 1,373,700 176,744 1,196,956

State 4,876,446 3,304,630 1,571,816 Beg. Fund Balance *

Indigenous Peoples (286) Beg. Fund Balance* Total Revenues 1,373,700 176,744 1,196,956

Revenues: Total Revenues 4,876,446 3,304,630 1,571,816

Local Expenditures:

Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales 100,000 100,000 0 Expenditures: Instruction 606,332 193,209 376,093 37,030

Beg. Fund Balance* 3,316 3,316 0 Instruction 1,879,250 682,913 876,742      319,595 Support Services 767,368 197,031 365,558 204,779

Total Revenues 103,316 0 103,316 0 Support Services 2,827,342 1,069,273 1,167,306   590,763 Enterprise 0

Enterprise 1,759 164,434 (162,675) Facilities Acq & Const 0

Expenditures: Facilities Acq & Const 168,096 168,096 0 End Fund Balance

Instruction 23,000 23,000 End Fund Balance Total Expenditures 1,373,700 390,240 741,651 241,809

Support Services 10,000 267 9,733 Total Expenditures 4,876,446 1,752,186 2,376,578 747,683 Fund Balance (564,908) ***

End Fund Balance 70,316 70,316 Fund Balance 928,052 ***

Total Expenditures 103,316 0 267 103,049 Building Maintenance (293)

Fund Balance 103,049 Revenues:

Local 5,000 587,824 (582,824)

State

Musical Instruments (287) Curriculum (290) Federal

Revenues: Revenues: Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales 2,410,000 1,650,000 760,000

Transfers 300,000 300,000 0 Transfers 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 Beg. Fund Balance * 350,000 498,447 (148,447)

Beg. Fund Balance* 150,000 152,555 (2,555) Beg. Fund Balance* 900,000 900,000 0 Total Revenues 2,765,000 2,736,271 28,729

Total Revenues 450,000 452,555 (2,555) Total Revenues 1,900,000 1,900,000 0

Expenditures:

Expenditures: Expenditures: Support Services 1,499,000 303,488 580,447 615,065

Instruction 89,000 53,119 163,066 (127,185) Instruction 0 Enterprise

Support Services 61,000 374 13,062 47,564 Support Services Facilities Acq & Const 676,000 181,333 962,701 (468,035)

End Fund Balance 300,000 End Fund Balance 1,900,000 End Fund Bal/Tfrs 590,000 590,000

Total Expenditures 450,000 53,493 176,128 220,379 Total Expenditures 1,900,000 0 1,900,000 Total Expenditures 2,765,000 484,821 1,543,149 737,030

Fund Balance 276,427 Fund Balance 1,900,000 Fund Balance 1,193,122

    *  Beginning Fund Balances are Audited

  **  Fund Balances do NOT include encumbered expenditures

***  Reimbursement Basis Grants, revenue received after funds expended, negative or low fund balance is normal Page 4

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 2022-23 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS as of February 28, 2023  UNAUDITED
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Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 2022-23 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS as of February 28, 2023  UNAUDITED

Food Services (294) Vehicle Replacement (299) Future Property Purchases Reserve (420)

Revenues: Revenues: Revenues:

Local 156,550 57,542 99,008 Local 20,500 2,620 17,880 Local 2,500 8,678 (6,178)

State 35,000 155,142 (120,142) Sale of Assets 0 Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales 1,050,005 1,050,000 5

Federal 3,099,460 913,405 2,186,055 Beg. Fund Balance * 173,500 160,373 13,127 Beg. Fund Balance * 0

Beg. Fund Balance * 800,000 1,529,694 (729,694) Total Revenues 194,000 162,993 31,007 Total Revenues 1,052,505 1,058,678 (6,173)

Total Revenues 4,091,010 2,655,783 1,435,227

Expenditures: Expenditures:

Expenditures: Support Services 194,000 68,604 125,396 Facilities Acq & Const 1,052,505   10,000        1,042,505

Instruction 113,004 29,800 40,787 42,417 End Fund Balance End Fund Balance

Support Services 32,715 10,848 23,149 (1,282) Total Expenditures 194,000 68,604 125,396 Total Expenditures 1,052,505 10,000 1,042,505

Enterprise 3,645,291 2,187,307 1,397,020 60,964 Fund Balance 162,993 Fund Balance 1,048,678

Facilities Acq & Const 50,000                       61,366 (11,366)

End Fund Balance 250,000 250,000

Total Expenditures 4,091,010 2,227,955 1,522,322 340,733 PERS Bonds Debt Service (320) Dental/Vision Self Insurance (610)

Fund Balance 1,133,461 *** Revenues: Revenues:

Local 6,746,068 3,555,579 3,190,489 Local 839,000 487,139 351,861

Student Activities (295) Beg. Fund Balance * 9,610,492 9,736,472 (125,980) Beg. Fund Balance * 919,750 1,055,082 (135,332)

Revenues: Total Revenues 16,356,560 13,292,051 3,064,509 Total Revenues 1,758,750 1,542,221 216,529

Local 1,300,000 708,711 591,290

Beg. Fund Balance * 880,500 1,115,428 (234,928) Expenditures: Expenditures:

Total Revenues 2,180,500 1,824,138 356,362 Debt Service 5,834,753 5,834,753 Support Services 953,555 544,637 408,918

End Fund Balance 10,521,807 10,521,807 End Fund Balance 805,195 805,195

Expenditures: Total Expenditures 16,356,560 0 16,356,560 Total Expenditures 1,758,750 544,637 1,214,113

Instruction 1,232,000 58,530 496,324 677,146 Fund Balance 13,292,051 Fund Balance 997,584

Support Services 85,000 2,006 9,593 73,401

Enterprise 20000 19 24,992 (5,011)

End Fund Balance 843,500 843,500 GO Bonds Debt Service (330 & 331)

Total Expenditures 2,180,500                  60,554          530,910            1,589,036      Revenues: District Medical Group HRA (620)

Fund Balance 1,293,229 Local 5,559,380 5,466,789 92,591 Revenues:

Intermediate Sources 569 (569) Local 756,500 419,604 336,896

Outdoor School for All (296) State 0 Beg. Fund Balance 1,465,000 1,583,204 (118,204)

Revenues: Beg. Fund Balance * 1,477,485 1,672,709 (195,224) Total Revenues 2,221,500 2,002,808 218,692

State 112,649 112,649 Total Revenues 7,036,865 7,140,067 (103,202)

Total Revenues 112,649 0 112,649 Expenditures:

Expenditures: Support Services 440,300 4,181 206,870 229,250

Expenditures: Debt Service 6,210,000       595,000      5,615,000 End Fund Balance 1,781,200 1,781,200

Instruction 110,149 6,423 103,726 End Fund Balance 826,865          826,865 Total Expenditures 2,221,500 4,181 206,870 2,010,450

Support Services 2,500 Total Expenditures 7,036,865 595,000 6,441,865 Fund Balance 1,795,938

Total Expenditures 112,649 6,423 0 106,226 Fund Balance 6,545,067

Fund Balance 0 ***

Technology (298) Capital Construction Fund (405)

Revenues: Revenues:

Local 653,020 120,774 532,246 Local 500,000 793,871 (293,871)

Local - Tech Fees 46,800 26,145 20,655 Beg. Fund Balance * 1,400,000 1,563,699 (163,699)
Transfers 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 Total Revenues 1,900,000 2,357,570 (457,570)

Beg. Fund Balance* 645,000 706,888 (61,888)

Total Revenues 2,844,820 2,353,807 491,013 Expenditures:

Support Services

Expenditures: Facilities Acq & Const 1,345,000       765,169          424,084      155,747

Instruction 37,500 37,500 End Fund Balance 555,000 555,000    *   Beginning Fund Balances are Audited

Support Services 1,140,417 287,562 313,391 539,465 Total Expenditures 1,900,000 765,169 424,084 710,747   **  Fund Balances do NOT include encumbered expenditures

Contingency 300,000 300,000 Fund Balance 1,933,486

End Fund Balance 1,366,903 1,366,903 0

Total Expenditures 2,844,820 1,654,465 313,391 876,965

Fund Balance 2,040,416

Page 5

***  Reimbursement Basis Grants, revenue received after funds

       expended, negative or low fund balance is normal
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Date Payee Description Amount

2/3/2023 ESS WEST, LLC MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES - SUBSTITUTES 49,958.08      

2/3/2023 GLAS ARCHITECTS YVE GYM & CVH OFFICE REMODEL 14,023.78      

2/3/2023 RESULT KEY, LLC SYNERGY CONSULTING & SUPPORT 12,442.50      

2/3/2023 SODEXO, INC & AFFILIATES (CUST) MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES 13,543.69      

2/6/2023 SHERATON PHOENIX DOWNTOWN PROF DEVELOPMENT - PLC CONFERENCE 11,061.22      

2/10/2023 APPLE INC. NEW TEACHER LAPTOPS FOR 23/24 FY 68,835.00      

2/10/2023 BSN SPORTS PE EQUIPMENT - CVH & YVE 10,618.20      

2/10/2023 EDNETICS NETWORK & WIRELESS PROJECTS EQUIPMENT 25,177.59      

2/10/2023 EDUPOINT EDUCATIONAL SYSTEMS SYNERGY MTSS SOFTWARE - STDNT INFO SYST 14,628.86      

2/10/2023 NEWPORT NEWS-TIMES NEWSLETTER, CENTENNIAL PCARDS, JOB ADV 14,535.39      

2/10/2023 OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY OF SALEM GARAGE DOORS - TAHS 13,692.00      

2/10/2023 SIGMAN CONSTRUCTION NORTH AREA PROPERTY EROSION CONTROL 12,247.50      

2/10/2023 STAND FOR CHILDREN LEADERSHIP CTR PROF DEVELOPMENT - HS SUCCESS SVCS NHS 48,510.00      

2/10/2023 UW COLLEGE OF EDUCATION PROF  DEV - INSTR'L LEADERSHIP PLC'S 12,825.00      

2/17/2023 BSN SPORTS WHS DIGITAL SCORER'S TABLE 14,811.99      

2/17/2023 COMMUNITY SERVICES CONSORTIUM 2022-23 SSF PAYMENTS 19,157.00      

2/17/2023 DELL MARKETING, LP STUDENT CHROMEBOOKS FOR 2023-24 SY 119,043.00    

2/17/2023 EDDYVILLE CHARTER SCHOOL 2022-23 SSF PAYMENTS 212,659.40    

2/17/2023 FIRST STUDENT, INC. MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES 342,480.93    

2/17/2023 LATHAM CENTERS, INC. SPECIAL ED OUT OF STATE PLACEMENT TUITION 24,908.81      

2/17/2023 OREGON COAST COMMUNITY COLLEGE GROW YOUR OWN TUITION - WINTER TERM 22,380.05      

2/17/2023 SILETZ VALLEY CHARTER SCHOOL 2022-23 SSF PAYMENTS 185,524.21    

2/17/2023 SODEXO, INC & AFFILIATES (CAFE) MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES 150,888.47    

2/17/2023 SODEXO, INC & AFFILIATES (CUST) MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES 165,685.82    

2/17/2023 SOLUTION TREE INC PROF DEVELOPMENT - 3 PLC VIDEO CONFS 14,000.00      

2/17/2023 WOODCRAFT OF EUGENE SAWSTOP SAWS - NHS, WHS, TAHS 16,585.00      

2/17/2023 ZCS ENGINEERING INC YAQUINA VIEW SEISMIC PROJECT 26,290.50$    

2/21/2023 SODEXO, INC & AFFILIATES (CUST) MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES 15,353.95$    

2/24/2023 ESS WEST, LLC MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES - SUBSTITUTES 111,334.10$  

2/28/2023 AMAZON SUPPLIES - VARIOUS LOCATIONS 24,899.31$    

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Bills & Claims Over $10,000 - All Funds

2022-2023 Fiscal Year
February 2023

Page 6
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Oregon State Treasury - Local Government Investment Pool

Beginning Balance 49,960,434$  

Additions 2,223,679      

Reductions 3,000,000      
Ending Balance 49,184,113$  

Oregon Coast Bank - Money Market Account

Beginning Balance 13,206,385$  

Additions 3,041,538      

Reductions 2,708,900      

Ending Balance 13,539,023$  

Oregon Coast Bank - 12 Month Time CD (HELP Program)

 .50% APY

Beginning Balance 46,258$         

Additions

Reductions   -                 

Ending Balance 46,258$         

Oregon Coast Bank - 13 Month Time CD (Fund 331 QSCB Sinking Fund)

1.66% APY

Beginning Balance 377,237$       

Additions

Reductions -                 

Ending Balance 377,237$       

Monthly Totals

Beginning Balance 63,590,314$  

Additions 5,265,217      

Reductions 5,708,900      

Ending Balance 63,146,631$  

Interest Rates Dec Jan Feb

LGIP 3.04% 3.37% 3.75%

Oregon Coast Bank 3.14% 3.41% 3.87%

Page 7

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

INVESTMENT REPORT

February 2023
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d. First Student Report (Written)
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Board Meeting 03/14/2023-Report Prepared by Darleen Van Riper, Location Manager First Student

Talking Points-Please contact me at Darleen.vanriper@firstgroup.com with any comments or questions

1. Winter Wonderland Filled with Woes 
During the last week of February, we all experienced winter at the coast. As beautiful as the 
winter scenes were throughout Lincoln County, we certainly had a few difficult days in the 
transportation world. It started all at 3:00 AM on Wednesday morning (03/22/23) when the First 
Student Road Check Crew travelled the Lincoln County roads to determine if routes could run. 
With snow slush and temperatures above freezing, we recommended regular routes with a few 
select areas that should run snow routes. 
We transported our students to and from school on a regular schedule that day, barely delivering 
our last students home, when winter hit our areas hard. Core staff remained in the offices to 
await the decision on whether or not LCSD would be closing the next day. After the decision to close was made, we 
released the necessary communications to inform families, drivers and media. By 6:30 PM the last staff left Toledo 
to head home, and it took her two hours to get through white-out conditions to her house only to see the lights turn 
off upon her arrival. At that point, multiple homes throughout the county were without power and experienced winter 
glamping conditions in their own homes.
As we are now navigating through unpredicatable weather patters and road conditions, we continue to make the 
decisions that will keep everyone on the roads safe.
  

2. Love the Bus Month
To celebrate “Love the Bus…and Your Driver” month, we held a photo contest for FS Lincoln County employees to 
show us how much they love their school bus. The four most loving photos were submitted by Craig & Anita from 
Lincoln City, Kevin from Toledo, and Ruth and Verena from Waldport. Each winning entry went home with a $25.00 
cash card.

            

3. Triple Charlie
If you ever listen to the radio chatter towards the end of our runs, you will hear the occacional “10-19,” “Child check 
complete,” or “Triple Charlie.” All mean the same thing and indicate that drivers have completed their runs, checked 
their buses for any students who are left behind, and are completely empty. This mandated procedure at the end of 
every run ensures that we search for that child that did not get off the bus. If we do not find a child, we are good to 
return to home base; however, if we do find a “sleeper,” the driver radioes it in and proceed to take the student either 
to their school in the mornings or back to their bus stop in the afternoons. We celebrate the drivers who find sleeping 
children and deliver them safely to their destinations. This month, we celebrated with Triple Charlie: Cake, Coffee & 
Chicken Noodle Soup.
              

4. Driver/Candidate Comparison Report (as of 03/14/2023) 

Please note that this information is subject to frequent changes.

February was a month in which we lost five CDL drivers within a week and gained one van driver (in training for 
CDL) and three CDL drivers. With the help of our OOT drivers (thank you for allowing us to retain the help from 
Seattle) and FS mangement/hourly staff, we are still able to cover our routes. We continue to combine routes as 
needed when we have driver callouts and can’t cover their routes.

5. The Training Pipeline

15
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We currently have two candidates in the classroom and two in Behind-the-Wheel training. Hopefully, we will be able 
to retain our current drivers and add a few new ones within the next few weeks. 
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e. Nutrition Services Report (Written)
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THE MONTHLY FEED - March 2023

MEET THE CREW

Teamwork makes the Dream Work

March 2023     Page 1     This institution is an equal opportunity provider. 

jamie.nicholson@lincoln.k12.or.us

sara.gibson@lincoln.k12.or.us


patty.graves@lincoln.k12.or.us
 

Last month, the Nutrition Service Staff met with the Administrator of Equitable & Healthy Schools, Sandy
Mummey, HELP Coordinator, Woody Crobar, and representatives from each area of the District that included

HELP, HSA and Service Coordinators in a District Wide collaboration on all things food. 



With active participation from all, we discussed resources and community partners in each area, best
practices to meet our District Wellness Policy, and worked to replenish our school site food pantries. We also

brainstormed how to increase participation in our already established food programs to better serve our
students, something that CNP Manager, Jamie Nicholson and HELP Coordinator, Woody Crobar discussed

earlier this year as an easy fix to many of the food insecurity problems our students face daily. 



Don't forget, all registered students are eligible for FREE
Breakfast and Lunch daily. Need additional resources?

Reach out to your local school Service Coordinators
directly, or contact Nutrition Services at (541) 336-2156.

Meet Sherry, Trish, Stuart, Danielle, & Linda (not
pictured) supporting the Irish spirit, using the

Crestview Kitchen as its base and serving meals
in the small but mighty satellite kitchen at the

Waldport campus. Breakfast and Lunch are
available daily with a full salad bar. 

Hot off the Press

 Patty Graves, Sodexo
General Manager,
showing off staff

 t-shirts with the new
Nutrition Services

logo that includes our
School Garden and

Food Pantry!
Staff received these

March 3rd for
Employee

Appreciation!
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WHAT'S GROWING ON?
-LCSD SCHOOL GARDENS-

Event Reminder

March 2023     Page 2     This institution is an equal opportunity provider.

The Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program (FFVP)
is an important tool in our effort to combat
childhood obesity. The program has been
successful in introducing Elementary School
Children (K-8) to a variety of produce that
they otherwise might not have the
opportunity to sample. This month’s menu
includes:  Cantaloupe, Papaya, Mushrooms,
Kiwi, Grapes, Roasted Brussel Sprouts,
Grapefruit & Lemonade Apples.

FRESH FRUIT AND VEGETABLE

PROGRAM (FFVP)

DID YOU KNOW?

Pink Lemonade Apples, also
known as Mountain Rose

Apples are among the most
unique you'll see. Sweet and
tart, its flavor is reminiscent

of pink lemonade. 

 Help us celebrate National Breakfast
Week, MARCH 6th-10th.

What is your favorite breakfast meal?

ECEL Program expands accessible
gardening at NHS

 Don't forget Future Chef is right
around the corner. We had 60

applications submitted, and have
narrowed it down to 20 finalists,

the most we have ever had! 
COME SHOW YOUR SUPPORT

Newport Middle School 
March 18th 9am to 2pm 

Want to be part of an amazing team?
Full-time Kitchen Lead position

available in Waldport! Go to
us.sodexo.com or call (541) 336-2156. 

The ECEL students at NHS have been working
hard to build  an ADA accessible garden area
in the courtyard on the west campus.
Traditional gardening can be difficult for those
with mobility issues. The courtyard provides a
smooth surface  for students to safely
navigate the garden space.  Perfectly sized
raised beds can be comfortably reached from
a standing or sitting position. Each class in the
ECEL program will be responsible for building
and planting a bed.  We are so excited to see
this space transformed into a beautiful and
productive garden. 

Hydroponic Towers Stretch the Reach of
the School Garden Program 

What could be better than fresh herbs and
greens in the middle of winter? How about
herbs grown right in your classroom? Winter
weather makes accessing fresh local herbs like
basil impossible in our outdoor school gardens.
West County Schools now have 8 towers
that are capable of growing greens,
tomatoes, peppers, and herbs for
school meals year round. Hydroponic
systems use 70-90% less water than
outdoor gardens and the food grows up
to 40% faster because of ideal indoor
conditions. They are also beautiful and
bring gardening indoors to be enjoyed
by the students during the cold, dark
months of winter. 
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f. OCCC Plans for CTE Expansion: Capital Construction Bond 2023
g. Children's Institute Presentation
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Early School Success: 
LCSD’s Partnership w/ the 

Children's Institute 
Kali Thorne Ladd
Dr. Marina Merrill

Karen Twain
Erin Lolich

March 14, 2023
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In this session, we will share:

● importance of investing in early learning
● about our partnership with Lincoln County SD
● describe the work Crestview Heights and Toledo are 

doing to align early learning and potential for scaling 
this work in the future
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The Work of Children’s Institute
We are a nonprofit leveraging  research, practice, policy, and advocacy to shift systems toward 
justice for families so that all Oregon’s children, prenatal to grade 5, have access to opportunity.

Launched in 2019, Early School Success is a five-year initiative that provides school districts 
with the tools they need to offer developmentally appropriate, aligned instruction to children 
from preschool through fifth grade. We launched Early School Success (ESS) because we believe 
that early childhood programs and the K–12 system must work together to offer young children 
high-quality learning experiences.

Early School Success aims to shift systems so that every child in Oregon experiences PreK-fifth 
grade as one seamless experience aligned around age-appropriate practice and equity.
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We know that 0-9-years-old is critical for brain 
development
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How does aligning early learning and K-12 strengthen the 
school experience of each child and family? 

● families know systems before kinder 
● communication and relationships are strengthened
● children know routines from grade to grade
● learning gains continue into upper grades and beyond
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How do board members champion the innovative 
work of aligning early learning and K-12? 

School boards should:
● help make early learning visible and support it
● share the research and return on investment to the 

community
● invest district resources in early learning alignment
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Lincoln County SD Early Learning
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Children’s Institute LCSD Partner Schools

Crestview Heights: current focus on 
restorative practices; overall focus on 
social emotional health

Toledo: current focus on inclusion, 
connection and language development 
through morning greetings; overall focus 
on aligned instructional practices
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Lincoln County SD Early Learning Vision
May 2022 DRAFT

Lincoln County School District provides opportunities for every 3-4 year old, regardless of need 
and ability, to attend a free, high quality preschool program. Every elementary school provides 
full and partial day programs, based on parent choice, that feed into kindergarten. Our programs 
are community-centric and partnerships are established with caregivers so that families are 
brought into the school community right away. Transportation, food, and school supplies are free. 
Preschools are led by licensed educators who are paid the same rate as their Kindergarten 
classroom teaching peers. High quality, aligned professional development is provided with a 
focus on early PBIS, social emotional learning, literacy, and academic strategies. Teachers have 
the time and resources to collaborate. 
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Lincoln County SD Early School Success Outcomes

● Power and collaboration 
between PK/K-2

● Preschool teachers 
increased confidence in 
sharing ideas and being 
an equal voice on the 
team

● Teachers named 
immediate benefits for 
their students from 
changes implemented
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Question 
&

Answer
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Thank you!

Visit childinst.org to get our latest news 
in your inbox!

Connect with us on social media

@childrensinst @childinst Children’s Institute

32



7. Board Reports
8. Superintendent's Report

a. Weather Event
b. Leadership Gathering Conversation
c. Superintendent Transition & Administrative Changes

9. Adoption of the Consent Calendar
a. Minutes of the Board

1. January Business Meeting
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Lincoln County School District Business 
Meeting of the Board
Tuesday, January 10, 2023 Executive Session- 
5:00 Re: (ORS 192.660(2)(e)) & (ORS 
192.660(2)(a)) Regular Business Meeting- 6:30

Oceanlake Elementary
2420 NE 22nd St, Lincoln City

Lincoln City, OR 97367  

  
 
1. Call to Order & Reading of Land Acknowledgment
Board Chair Martin called the meeting to order at 6:30. Superintendent Dr. Karen Gray 
volunteered to read the LCSD Land Acknowledgment.

2. Roll Call- Establishment of a quorum
In attendance for the meeting:
Chair Liz Martin
Vice Chair Peter Vince
Board Member Megan Cawley
Board Member Senitila McKinley
Board Member Mike Rawles - via Zoom

3. Introductions
No Introductions.

4. Communications

4.a. Written
No written communication.

4.b. From the Audience (This time is reserved for public comment on topics published on the 
Board's agenda)
No public comment.

4.c. Recognition

4.c.1. School Board Appreciation Proclamation
Dr. Karen Gray made a thoughtful and kind statement about the Board members that she 
has worked with over her career and highlighted that the Board here in Lincoln county for 
all of their hard work. She then read and proclaimed the month of January, 2023 as School 
Board Appreciation month.

4.d. LCEA Report
The Board heard from LCEA President Peter Lohonyay.
He noted that upcoming meetings will have other LCEA speakers.

5. Consultant Reports/Staff Reports/Student Reports

5.a. Area Report - Oceanlake
The Board heard from Principal Dr. Mary Pitcher and Assistant Principal Starla Nelson. Dr. 
Pitcher shared what the Board's appreciation gifts were which were survival kits for Board 
Meetings. She reported that Oceanlake had a winter concert with hundreds of visitors. 
Oceanlake gave every student a t-shirt this year and also gave every parent a t-shirt as well. 

34



They are working hard to involve parents and families. Dr. Pitcher reported that Oceanlake 
staff are working hard at best instructional practices, including Conciuse Disiplin curriculum. 
Oceanlake had 7 new teachers this year.
Assistant Principal Nelson talked about the enrollment at Oceanlake, the use of PBIS, the 
social/emotional screeners that are used school wide to see where students are at with many of 
them never attending school before due to COVID. Lastly, she shared the new staff handbook 
that all staff are using for recourses around the school. 

5.b. Student Report
The Board was able to watch a kindergarten presentation on what they think school will be 
like in another 100 years.

5.c. Financial Report
The Board heard from Business Services Director Kim Cusick on the financials as of 
December 31st, 2022. 

5.d. First Student Report (Written)
The Board highlighted the report submitted by First Student and also heard from Assistant 
Location Manager Kim Bolden who talked about the increase in drivers.

6. Board Reports
Board Member Cawley reported that she was back to work after the winter break.
Board Chair Martin reported that she was back from break.
Board Vice-Chair Vince reported that he attended a concert in Toledo and was pleased to see 
students with instruments in their hands. He is still working with ASPIRE to mentor high school 
students.
Board Member McKinley reported that she attended the Crestview music concert and will be 
going to lunch there soon.
Board Member Rawles reported that the Lutheran church had activities going on in Newport.

7. Superintendent's Report
Dr. Gray shared that she would be taking a group of Waldport High School students to the PAC 
where a video that they produced in conjunction with Yakona group and the NSO will be 
shared. 

7.a. Winter Break Status Update
Director Belloni reported to the Board that the concrete slab was poured for the new 
grandstands at NHS, and roofing materials were put on the new gym at Yaquina View. Dr. 
Gray and Rich spoke about a boiler shut down at one of the schools that caused some water 
damage, a scoreboard was damaged, and a few trees came down on the back side of Sam Case. 
Also, they were happy to announce that the new forestry building at Taft 7-12 was completed.

7.b. LCSD Programs List
Superintendent Dr. Gray presented a programs list that details all of the programs LCSD has at 
the request of Chair Martin. 

7.c. Long Range Planning for Lincoln City Holly Farm 
Director Belloni has met with a geologist and engineer to conduct the needed studies to level 
the property at the Holly Farm in North county. He believed there would be approximately 19 
acres that would be buildable for anything from a school to workforce housing. 
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8. Adoption of the Consent Calendar
Chair Martin entertained a motion to approve the consent agenda as published in the January 
Board Folder. The motion was set forth by Board Member Cawley, seconded by Board Member 
Rawles, and was unanimously passed.

8.a. Minutes of the Board

8.b. Human Resources

8.b.1. Personnel Action

8.c. Board

8.c.1. Final Reading of Policy Updates Set 3

9. Action Items
Chair Martin moved 

9.a. Human Resources

9.a.1. Accept/Reject Superintendent Resignation/Termination of Contract
Chair Martin entertained a motion to accept Superintendent Dr. Karen Gray's retirement and 
terminate her contract effective July 1, 2023. The motion was set forth by Vice Chair Vince, 
seconded by Board Member Rawles, and was unanimously passed.

Chair Martin then took a vote from each Board Member to determine the process that will 
be used in hiring a new Superintendent. The options were: 1. Accept internal applicants- 
This is where we will accept applications from current employees of LCSD which will 
include a resume, cover letter, and community forums. 2. Conduct a nationwide search 
which we likely would hire a company to help us perform. 3. The board will enter into an 
initial agreement with Majalise Tolan, the current Director of Secondary Education for 
Lincoln County School District. This option will include a resume, cover letter, and 
community forums.

The Board Voted in the following manor:

Board Member Rawles - Option 3
Board Member McKinley - Option 1
Board Member Cawley- Option 3
Vice Chair Vince- Option 3
Chair Martin- Option 3.

It was the decision of the Board to use option 3, to enter into an initial agreement with 
Majalise Tolan, the current Director of Secondary Education for Lincoln County School 
District.

9.b. Business Services

9.b.1. Budget Committee Calendar Update
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Kim reported that there was a need to change the date of the interviews for the budget 
committee to the February Board Meeting. Applications will be due to the District Office by 
February 1st. 

9.c. Facilities & Maintenance/Transportation/Food Services

9.c.1. Yaquina View Elementary Intent to Award Construction Manager/General Contractor 
(CM/GC)
Chair Martin entertained a motion to award the contract for the Yaquina View Seismic 
project to O'Brien & Build provided there is no protest within 7 days of publication in the 
Daily Journal of Commerce published on January 11. The motion was set forth by Board 
Member Cawley, seconded by Board Member McKinley and passed unanimously.

10. Items of Information & Discussion

10.a. Teaching & Learning

10.a.1. Chromebook Refresh Purchase
Technology Director Dye and Educational Technology Administrator Freschi spoke to the 
Board about the 1:1 chromebook purchase needed. Chair Martin decided that they would 
move this to a vote at this January meeting.
Chair Martin entertained a motion to approve the purchase of new chromebooks as part of 
the annual refresh the tech department carries out. The motion was made by Vice Chair 
Vince, seconded by Board Member Cawley, and passed unanimously.

10.b. Board

10.b.1. Board Update on Superintendent Position
This Item was moved up on the agenda by Board Chair Martin and was heard under section 
9.a.1.

10.b.2. Public Comment (This time is reserved for general public comment to the Board)
No public comment.

10.c. Other

10.c.1. Reminders/Announcements

• January Work Session on the 24th at the TLC starting at 5:00
• February Business meeting on the 14th at Toledo High at 6:30
• February Work Session will be the joint meeting with OCCC with more details to 

follow

10.d. Adjournment
With no further business, Chair Martin adjourned the meeting at 8:04 p.m.
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2. February Business Meeting
b. Human Resources

1. Personnel Action
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Board Agenda — March 14, 2023 — Personnel Action

Temporary Licensed Hire(s): 

Morgan Rauscher Kindergarten Teacher/Crestview Heights

Classified Hire(s): 

Gleserin Acosta Health and Records Assistant/Yaquina View

Tasha Kowtko Special Education Teaching Asst II/Toledo Elementary

Alaia Provencio Special Education Teaching Asst II/Sam Case

Stella Trimmer Special Education Teaching Asst II/Crestview Heights

Aimee Husberg Instructional Assistant/Sam Case

Dan Logue Technology Support Specialist/District Office

Joshua Bates System Administrator/District Office

Jack Boothe Gear Up Site Coordinator/Waldport High

Coach Hire(s): 

Adam Durkin Assistant Baseball/Newport High

Tyler Donaldson Boys Golf Coach/Newport High

Resignation(s):

Jessica Castillo Special Education Teaching Asst II 9/1/2022 – 3/24/2023
Yaquina View Resignation

Leigh Pierias Grade 4 Teacher 10/26/2011 – 3/10/2023
Sam Case Resignation
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Ian Douglas Assessment & Accountability Specialist 9/20/2022 – 2/17/2023
District Office Resignation

Christina Smith Curriculum & Instruction Admin Asst 7/19/2021 – 3/10/2023
District Office Resignation

Desiree Morgan Program Assistant 1/3/2023 – 2/3/2023
Compass Center Resignation

AW Call Traveling TOSA 12/6/2022 – 2/15/2023
Taft 7-12 Resignation

Rodney Duncan Graduation Coach 12/13/2019 – 2/28/2023
Taft 7-12 Resignation

Melinda Francis Special Education TA 8/10/2011 – 1/30/2023
Taft 7-12 Retirement

Alexis Larsen Grade 6 Teacher 2/4/2019 – 6/30/2022
Toledo Elementary Resignation/2022-23 LOA

Emily Blackwood Grade 5 Teacher 8/18/2014 – 6/30/2022
Sam Case Resignation/2022-23 LOA
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c. Board
1. 2023-2024 School Calendar
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LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
2023-24 DISTRICT-WIDE SCHOOL CALENDAR

LCNSD INSTRC STDNT
MON TUE WED THU FRI DAYS CONTACT

AU
G

U
ST

AUGUST 4 0 0
1 2 3 4 1 Administrators Report

7 8 9 10 11  Student Registration Days (Check school for dates and details)
14 15 16 17 18 21-25 New Teacher Inservice Week
21 22 23 24 25 28-1 All Teachers Report
28 29 30 31

SE
PT

EM
BE

R MON TUE WED THU FRI SEPTEMBER 21 19 19
1 4 Labor Day Holiday (No School)

4 5 6 7 8 5 First Day of School and various orientations (check schools for details)
11 12 13 14 15 5-7 Kindergarten Orientation (Check Schools for details!)
18 19 20 21 22
25 26 27 28 29

O
C

TO
BE

R MON TUE WED THU FRI OCTOBER 22 22 19
2 3 4 5 6 *13 LCSD Professional Development (No School)
9 10 11 12 *13 18 Evening Conferences

16 17 18 19 **20 19 Conferences Day and Evening (No School)
23 24 25 26 27 **20 (No School**)
30 31

N
O

VE
M

BE
R MON TUE WED THU FRI NOVEMBER 20 18 18

1 2 3 10 Veteran's Day Holiday Observed (No School)
6 7 8 9 10 22-24 Thanksgiving Break (No School)

13 14 15 16 17
20 21 22 23 24
27 28 29 30

D
EC

EM
BE

R MON TUE WED THU FRI DECEMBER 11 11 11
1 18-1 Winter Break (No School)     

4 5 6 7 8
11 12 13 14 15
18 19 20 21 22
25 26 27 28 29  

JA
N

U
AR

Y MON TUE WED THU FRI JANUARY 21 20 20
1 2 3 4 5 2 All students back to School
8 9 10 11 12 15 Martin Luther King Day (No School)
15 16 17 18 19 25 End of 1st Semester
22 23 24 25 26 26 Records Day (No School)
29 30 31

FE
BR

U
AR

Y MON TUE WED THU FRI FEBRUARY 21 20 19
1 2 12 LCSD Professional Development (No School)

5 6 7 8 9 19 President's Day Holiday (No School)
*12 13 14 15 16
19 20 21 22 23
26 27 28 29   

M
AR

C
H

MON TUE WED THU FRI MARCH 16 16 15
1 4 LCSD Professional Development (No School)

*4 5 6 7 8 25-29 Spring Break (No School)
11 12 13 14 15
18 19 20 21 22
25 26 27 28 29  

AP
R

IL

MON TUE WED THU FRI APRIL 22 22 20
1 2 3 4 5 17 Evening Conferences
8 9 10 11 12 18 Conferences Day and Evening (No School)

15 16 17 18 **19 **19 (No School**)
22 23 24 25 26
29 30

M
AY

MON TUE WED THU FRI MAY 23 22 21
1 2 3 17 LCSD Professional Development (No School)

6 7 8 9 10 27 Memorial Day Holiday (No School)
13 14 15 16 *17
20 21 22 23 24
27 28 29 30 31

JU
N

E

MON TUE WED THU FRI JUNE 9 8 8
3 4 5 6 7 6 Seniors last day

10 11 12 13 14 7-8 High School Graduations
17 18 19 20 21  12 All students last day - End of 2nd Semester
24 25 26 27 28 13 Teachers last day/Records Day 

*  = Professional Development (No School)
 = Records Day (No School) Total Days this Calendar 2023-2024 190 178 170
 = Wednesday Early Release (See your school for times)     
 = No School (Shaded days) Total Days 2022-23 190 178 170
 = Conference Day (No School)     

**  = Evening Conference Trade Day (No School)
*  = Days included in Instructional time calculation,  

    pursuant to Oregon Administrative Rule.
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10. Action Items
a. Human Resources

1. Contract renewals/extensions
b. Board

1. Accept/Reject Integrated Guidance Application
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Lincoln County School 
District 

2023 Integrated Application Presentation
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Purpose for Presentation

• To share what was prioritized in the 
plan given the range of inputs

• To explain how the plan was 
developed 

• To hear additional feedback on the 
draft plan that has been developed

• To eventually seek board approval
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• Integration effort was responsive to requests from 
educational leaders and state legislators 

• Combined processes for community engagement, needs 
assessment, planning, budgeting and evaluation for 6 
programs

• Designed to reduce burden and redundancies and improve 
the framework by which progress can be measured over 
time 

ODE Background
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Oregon Department of Education

Six Programs & Common Goals 
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High School Success (HSS) - Systems to improve graduation rates and college/career readiness.

Student Investment Account (SIA) - To meet students’ mental health, behavioral needs and 
increase academic achievement/reduce disparities for student focal groups. 

Continuous Improvement Planning (CIP) - A process involving educator collaboration, data 
analysis, professional learning and reflection - toward improved outcomes for students and 
especially students experiencing disparity.  

Career and Technical Education - Perkins V (CTE) - Improving access and participation in education 
and training programs that prepare learners for high-wage, high-skill, in-demand careers. 

Early Indicator and Intervention System (EIIS) - The development of a data collection and analysis 
system, in which educators collaborate, to identify supports for students.

Every Day Matters - (EDM) - Embedded across the five other programs, focusing attention on 
student engagement, school culture, climate/safety & culturally sustaining pedagogy. 

Summary of Program Purposes 
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Meet our Planning Team Members

Dr. Karen Gray, Superintendent Majalise Tolan, Director of Secondary Education

Susan Van Liew, Assistant Superintendent Dr. Katie Barrett, Director of Elementary Education

Dr. Carol Stock, Special Programs Administrator Kelly Beaudry, Special Programs Administrator

Sandy Mummey, Healthy and Equitable Schools 
Administrator

Bryan Freschi, Educational Technology Administrator

Dr. Tiana DeVries, HR Director Kim Cusick, Business Director
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Required Planning Processes

• Use of an equity lens
• Community engagement
• Tribal Consultation (if applicable)
• Comprehensive Needs Assessment
• Consider the Oregon Quality Education Model and 

Student Success Plans
• Review and use regional CTE Consortia inputs
• Further Examination of Potential Impact on Focal 

Students tied to Planning Decisions
• Development of a four-year plan with clear 

Outcomes, Strategies, and Activities
51



Equity Lens, Tool(s) & Decision Making

Board Policies 

AAA - LCSD EQUITY LENS/TOOL FOR ENSURING EQUITY
AAA-AR - LCSD EQUITY LENS/TOOL FOR ENSURING EQUITY
ACB – EVERY STUDENT BELONGS
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Community Engagement Highlights
� Hispanic Family Input: See that our children bring assets, Support for our students to learn 

English and not lose Spanish, Support to families to understand school procedures, Support our 
children in understanding social media and inappropriate use, behavior/mental health supports, 
Increased communication with families in Spanish

� Community Input: Curriculum that supports student growth, Social emotional supports for 
students and families, Increased communication, Child Care, Increase parent 
involvement/volunteer options, CTE program options, Build basic work skills, College and Career 
readiness, Build better community partnerships, increased supports for special education 
instruction, More class offerings for students, Support of music and art, Behavior/Mental Health 
supports

� Siletz Tribe Input: Cultural awareness and responsiveness, Increase events for cultural 
offerings, Increase knowledge of supports for Native students, Reduce barriers that are 
impacting attendance and academic growth, Continued training for staff regarding Tribal History 
curriculum, Behavior/Mental Health supports
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These priorities emerged:
✔ Strengthening core instruction - Curriculum adoptions
✔ Equity and access for marginalized groups
✔ Social Emotional Learning supports
✔ Career and Technical Education
✔ English Language Acquisition
✔ Community Partnerships
✔ K-10 Comprehensive assessment system for Reading and Math
✔ High School Success and Graduation coaches

Our Plan
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Our intended outcomes are:

Our Plan

GOAL 1 
Each LCSD high school will improve their four-year cohort graduation by 3% each year 
or reach and maintain 90% over the next three years. 

GOAL 2
Each school will increase attendance of regular attenders by 5% each year or reach 
and maintain 90%, which will be measured by 90% of the students attending 90% of 
the time each year for the next three years.

GOAL 3
LCSD will regularly engage community stakeholders through culturally specific, 
two-way communication using our district Equity lens/tool adopted October 2022.
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These key strategies will help us achieve our intended outcomes:

• Install an aligned K-12 comprehensive assessment system for core subjects

• Adopt, implement and monitor a guaranteed, viable, and equitable core curricula

• Adopt, implement and monitor the use of PLCs as a structure to analyze data

• Adopt, implement and monitor evidence based strategies ECRI (K-2) and AVID (K-12) in 
classrooms

• Equitably increase co- and extracurricular opportunities for students

• Develop data-decision rules to identity students who may need Tier II or Tier III supports

• Develop a district PD plan which is guided by school and district implementation data

• Develop an aligned menu of Tier II and III interventions across the district which are a) 
matched to student need (e.g. behavioral function) and b) adapted to improve contextual 
fit (e.g. culture, development level)

• Create a department for Equitable and Healthy Schools

Our Plan
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Key Investments:

Maintain counselors at all elementary schools

Maintain music at all schools

Reading and Math curriculum support through district level TOSA’s 

Mental Health supports through Area Service Coordinators

Increase Indian Education coordinators

Maintain K-12 Student Support Facilitators

District level Hispanic Family Liaison

Increase building level bilingual services for parent communication

Special Education Curriculum support through district level TOSA 

Support athletics by suspending pay-to-play fees  

Link to Integrated Planning and Budget Template on our Website

Our Plan
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Tiers of Planning & Budgeting allow for nimble course changes that have been 
pre-considered but aren’t within the current budget parameters. 

In our district, these additional strategies and activities are possible if we move to another 
tier in our plan: 

Nursing services

Additional Special education staffing

Additional translators/interpreters

Professional development 

Early Learning

Additional staffing to support academic needs of the schools

SEL supports

Our Plan - Tiered Approach
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How the State understands success
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ODE shall collaborate with the grant recipient to develop applicable 
Longitudinal Performance Growth Targets, based on:

○ Data available for longitudinal analysis;
○ Guidance established by the department; and
○ Use the following applicable metrics for the overall population and 

disaggregated:
■ Third-grade reading proficiency rates measured by ELA
■ Ninth-grade on-track rates
■ Regular attendance rates
■ Four-year or on-time graduation rates
■ Five-year completion rates
■ Other local metrics may be used to develop applicable performance growth targets.

Referred to as 
‘’5 Common Metrics’’

Longitudinal Performance Growth Targets (LPGTs) 
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What Happens Next? 

18
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Questions & Comments
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2/14/23 

Lincoln County School District 

DRAFT 

Integrated Application 
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Question (250 words or less)

What strengths do you see in your district or 
school in terms of equity and access?

Our district has a strong well articulated and 
aligned Continuous Improvement Plan. The plan's 
MTSS focus drives us to look at data to make 
decisions for each learner at their specific rate and 
level of learning. This includes disaggregating data 
for those historically marginalized groups and 
adjusting to meet the needs of every student. Our 
District Implementation Team is made up of a 
diverse group of stakeholders to provide input on 
our goals, strategies and action plan.  Use of funds 
support academic and behavioral structures 
through a trauma informed lens. In 2022, our board 
adopted policy AAA, our Equity Lens to review 
building and district policies and practices to 
dismantle inequities. 

What needs were identified in your district or 
school in terms of equity and access?

What we have noticed about equity and access is 
that we still need more outreach to tribal and 
Hispanic communities. While LCSD has come light 
years in the last 5 years, there is evidence that we 
still have a long way to go before all students have 
full access to all programs. We also noticed this 
with the many students we have that are homeless 
and in deep poverty across the county. 
Transportation access is terrible here. The school 
district is huge (about the size of Rhode Island) and 
except for school provided transportation during 
school hours, there is a big disparity between 
Newport and everywhere else. Translation services 
are still a big priority for our students that speak 
more than 20 languages. Our relationship with the 
local Native American tribe is limited but we see 
evidence of it growing as we become more and 
more intentional in how we communicate and 
when.
Eddyville: ECS has done extensive work in removing 
barriers to access for all students over the past five 
years. Transportation access continues to challenge 
access to extra activities as access in our rural and 
remote setting is limited, especially for our high 
number of homelss and deep poverty students.

EQUITY ADVANCED
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Upload the equity lens or tool you used to 
inform and/or clarify your plan & budget. 
Describe how you used this tool in your 
planning.    Policy AAA       Policy AAA-AR

LCSD currently uses the ODE Equity Lens in decision 
making.  As we reviewed our beginning data, we 
focused on our most impacted groups of students 
and how we could leverage funds to address their 
specific needs.  While crafting our path towards 
applying for this funding, the equity questions were 
considered at each stage of the process.  As 
stakeholder engagement was planned, district 
leadership was intentional about eliminating 
barriers so that our families, staff, and students had 
several different types of opportunities in multiple 
languages to engage in the conversation, whether 
that be through technology with the survey or in 
person at our forums and and in specific affinity 
focal groups. 
As we considered the best strategies to address the 
identified needs, we used the equity lens to ensure 
that there were no unintended negative 
consequences for our students and that the 
strategies would help to eliminate the opportunity 
gap and assure students’ cultural needs are met.  

Future plan adjustments will be based on 
disaggregated data to best serve our historically 
underserved groups of students in an intentional 
and focused way. Having had a successful 
experience in a previous school district that worked 
diligently with the community to create a district 
specific Equity Lens and Equity Policies, with the 
help of SIA funding, we are creating a new position 
known as an Equitable and Healthy Schools 
Administrator that will be leading and overseeing 
equity issues and issues of physical and mental 
health throughout the district. In addition, the 
district will be creating a new LCSD Equity Team 
that will be tasked with the development of a 
district specific Equity Lens. Our new Equity Lens 
will become the instrument through which we 
make all educational and budgetary decisions as we 
seek to close the opportunity and access gap for all 
kids

EQUITY ADVANCED
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Describe the potential academic impact for all 
students AND focal student groups based on 
your use of funds in your plan.  

The following items will not only have an impact on 
the academic success of focal student groups, but 
are integral to the universal Tier 1 systems that 
support all students:

Health and Safety:
K-6 counselors: The counseling program works in
cooperation w/classroom teachers by helping
students develop the mindsets and behaviors
necessary for social emotional and academic
success.
Service Coordinators:  Supervised by Equitable and
Healthy Schools Administrator who provides
oversight in order to ensure aligned, coordinated
and comprehensive support for all students and
families.
Additional Behavior support personnel in order to
provide capacity for tiered systems of behavior
support (licensed staff, campus monitors, behavior
plan facilitators)
PBIS incentives: Supports PBIS systems and positive
school culture for all students.
Suicide prevention/intervention curriculum and
training is provided to all students at the secondary
level.
SEL curriculum and universal screener K-6 (DESSA)
benefits all students.

Well-rounded education:
Athletic support for HS and MS: Cover fees for all 
HS athletic programs and establish MS Athletics 
programs. This will have a positive impact on 
student academics by more closely connecting 
students to their school culture, positive 
interactions w/peers and additional supportive 
adults, and increased oversight and accountability 
for classwork.
Science TOSA supports access to outdoor school 
and STEM related initiatives and connects the 
outside community and learning opportunities for 
all students.
Reading TOSA ensures alignment of 
implementation of best instructional practices for 
the core reading curriculum in all K-6 classrooms.
Music teachers provide a well-rounded education 
to all K-12 students, thereby providing balance 
between core academics and co-curricular activities 
and increasing engagement for all students.
Remind: communication w/parents (and students) 
increases 2-way engagement w/families, improving 
academic outcomes.

EQUITY ADVANCED
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What barriers, risks or choices are being 
made that could impact the potential for 
focal students to meet the Longitudinal 
Performance Growth Targets you've 
drafted, or otherwise experience the 
support or changes you hope your plan 
causes?

The District experiences difficulty in recruiting, 
hiring and retaining needed staff especially for 
students in special populations: ELL, SpEd, Reading.  
While hiring highly qualified staff is critical, the 
District also recognizes the need to hire diverse 
staff that reflect our student population of nearly 
30 multilingual learners in some areas of the 
county.  Hiring staff of color to match our 
demographics is a key strategy for student 
achievement and the use of 4030 and GYO grants 
have address this need through our classified to 
licensed pipeline.
Buy in for a new System of Care comprehensive 
multidisciplinary team approach to student health 
and education -much needed PD around this new 
system of MTSS
Sustainable funding

What policies and procedures do you 
implement to ensure activities carried out by 
the district do not isolate or stigmatize children 
and youth navigating homelessness?

Our district has a robust Homeless Education and 
Literacy Project (H.E.L.P.) program led by our 
McKinney Vento District Liaison and supported by 4 
HELP Advocates in each area of our county. In 
addition, we have 2 bilingual HELP Advocates to 
support our families who speak Spanish. The 
Liaison and Advocates monitor the progress of our 
students navigating homelessness and support 
reducing barriers to accessing educational and 
extracurricular opportunities at school. Fees for 
programs are waived and we maintain 
confidentiality of a students housing status.  Data 
helps our teams know if students in our district 
experiencing homelessness have disproportionate 
outcomes  for behavior, academics and attendance.  

EQUITY ADVANCED
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Ques�on (250 words or less)
What strengths do you see in your CTE
Programs of Study in terms of equity
and access?

What needs were iden�fied in your
CTE Programs of Study in terms of
equity and access?

The needs iden�fied in LCSD were lack of
access across the district to CTE programs.
We also had a low number of Na�ve
American students accessing our programs,
as well as other students of color. This Na�ve
American discrepancy stuck out because
program completers have a higher gradua�on
rate than other students. In our case, our
lowest gradua�on rate group was also our
lowest enrolled in CTE programs. We also
iden�fied that students who were in ELD,
Special Educa�on, or credit deficient had less
of an opportunity to take highly engaging,
applicable, and relevant CTE courses.

What is your recruitment strategy, and
how does it ensure equitable access
and par�cipa�on in CTE Programs of
Study?

We now use Overgrad across the district to
help iden�fy career clusters and are working
to integrate their explora�on in core courses.
We are also hos�ng a CTE Expo this year
where students can have hands on
opportuni�es to try out our CTE programs at
a district level. This will expand to building
level explora�on for all students prior to
forecas�ng for the next school year. This has
been done on a small scale, but it has not
been adver�sed with our supports in place
for students whose schedules have not
allowed course enrollment or selec�on.

LCSD teachers are in the process of
developing technical courses that can be
used to support students who may have
required electives such as (ELD or Special
Education) or who are credit deficient ways to
earn core credit while participating in CTE
courses or workplace learning opportunities.
We currently have two courses developed for
science, one for math, and one preliminary
course developed for language arts. We also
do not have grade-level prerequisites or
content are requirements for enrolling in a
CTE course, so there are not additional
academic barriers to course enrollment.
Finally, we are partnering with Oregon Coast
Community College to offer additional CTE
courses across the county with no cost to the
students.

EA CTE FOCUS
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How will you ensure equal access and
par�cipa�on in your CTE Programs of
Study among focal student groups?
How will you ensure there is no
discrimina�on for focal student
groups?

The number one thing that was necessary in
LCSD was a�ending the ODE CTE dashboard
workshop where we could clearly see our
data and understand that we were leaving
groups of students behind. Raising this
awareness allowed us to evaluate our current
methods of delivery credit earning
instruc�on and also look at how well we were
or were not u�lizing our personal educa�on
plan trackers to decide course explora�on
and plan for students' high school
experiences. Regular evalua�on of data in
building, program, and counselor mee�ngs
will help ensure there is no discrimina�on for
student groups. Now that LCSD has a way to
analyze internal data demographically, as
well, will help monitor our work and provide
a more equitable opportunity for students.

EA CTE FOCUS

69



Ques�on (250 words or less)
Describe your approach to providing students a
well rounded educa�on. What instruc�onal
prac�ces, course topics, curriculum design, and
student skills development are part of this
approach? Describe the approaches by grade band
(elementary, middle, and high).

Our district feels that students are be�er prepared when they have
access to the arts, both visual and performing. We make sure to create
schedules that allow for elementary students to have an introduc�on
to art and music. Our elementary teachers incorporate the arts into
lessons. Our middle school and high school schedules are created so
that all students have access to these types of courses. While some
students do need extra academic support and that takes up one of
their classes in the schedule, we make sure that they can also access
one elec�ve of their choosing.  Eddyville: Our school also feels students
are be�er prepared when they have access to the arts. We make sure
to create schedules that allow students to have an introduc�on to art
and music. Elementary students receive music and art lessons each
week. Middle and high school schedules provide art and mixed media
course elec�ves.

Which disciplines (theater, visual arts, music,
dance, media arts) of the arts are provided, either
through an integra�on of content or as a separate
class?

Each Elementary school has a music teacher to provide musical
instruc�on to our K-6 students.  Our 6th grade students are also
offered band as a music op�on. Our classroom teachers provide access
to art integrated into their curriculum. High schools have art and music
educa�on. All secondary schools have drama clubs and theater
produc�ons in class and as external clubs and programs.  Eddyville: Our
K-5 students have a music teacher providing instruc�on each week.
Our classroom teachers provide access to art integra�on into their
curriculum K-5 and we have a secondary mixed media art instructor for
elec�ve art courses.

How do you ensure students have access to strong
library programs?

All 12 schools have a media center (including Compass K12 Online
School) and a yearly budget to refresh books and other library media.
Our District Librarian consults with and guides our classified school
based librarians in their delivery of the state library standards.  In
elementary schools, the students visit the library in a mandatory
rota�on.  In secondary, teachers are encouraged to bring their classes
to the media center to for a variety of literacy related experiences.

How do you ensure students have adequate �me
to eat, coupled with adequate �me for movement
and play?

Every school has a master schedule. These schedules are shared with
district leadership and associa�ons, and reviewed to ensure
appropriate minutes allocated for instruc�onal minutes and breaks.
Eddyville: We have master schedules for elementary and secondary to
ensure appropriate minutes are allocated for instruc�onal minutes and
breaks.

WELL ROUNDED EDUCATION
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Describe how you incorporate STEAM (Science,
Technology, Engineering, Arts, and Math)
instruc�onal prac�ces, including project-based
learning, cri�cal thinking, inquiry, and cross
disciplinary content.

By focusing on AVID strategies for instruc�on, we use inquiry prac�ces
whenever possible to increase student ownership and engagement of
learning. Our middle schools have elec�ve STEAM courses for project
based and integrated learning. Cri�cal thinking is a key piece of lesson
development in LCSD so that students can really become part of the
learning and outcome process. All of our schools have music educa�on
K-12. We also u�lize collabora�ve planning �me to make cross content
connec�ons.

Describe your process for ensuring the adopted
curriculum (basal and supplemental) consists of a
clearly stated scope and sequence of K-12 learning
objec�ves and is aligned to all state and na�onal
standards.

Our district commi�ed to a rigorous curriculum adop�on process,
beginning with u�lizing student and educator voice to create a district
vision for K-12 educa�on. State adop�on recommenda�ons,
rubric/ODE Instruc�onal Materials Evalua�on Tool, and evidence based
resources were also u�lized to assess the coherence and ar�cula�on of
the materials in mee�ng the integrity of the standards. Part of the
process included a close evalua�on of content standards and the
inclusion of relevant research on current best prac�ces and equitable
learning opportuni�es for ELL, Special Educa�on, and Alterna�ve
Educa�on students. A�en�on was given to cultural relevance,
accessibility, a balanced assessment approach, and scaffolds provided
to meet the differen�ated needs of diverse learners.

Describe your process for ensuring classroom
instruc�on is inten�onal, engaging, and
challenging for all students.

LCSD has new teacher mentors to support our new teachers in the first
year of their teaching career. We are also a K-12 AVID schools district,
which provides strong instruc�onal strategies to create highly engaged
classrooms.  Our professional development plan is deeply integrated
into our district con�nuous improvement plan and is ar�culated in a
way that provides staff the training, the plan for implementa�on, and
the classroom support with our district TOSAs.  Our administrators and
teacher leaders have also spent the last three years working with the
Center for Educa�onal Leadership through the University of
Washington.

How will you support, coordinate, and integrate
early childhood educa�on programs?

We have preschools in all four areas of our district, two that have been
placed in our elementary schools. The preschools in the North and
West area are part of our Secondary CTE programs for early learning.
In the South and East areas, our elementary school teachers and
preschool teachers  are collabora�on  to align our prac�ces from
PK-2nd grade through a grant with the Children's Ins�tute.  Our early
learning program is aligned throughout the en�re district and is a
robust program that has been in existence in our district for over 20
years.
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What strategies do you employ to help facilitate
effec�ve transi�ons from middle grades to high
school and from high school to postsecondary
educa�on?

All high schools have a 9th Grade Gradua�on Coach to help with the
8th to 9th grade transi�on. OCCC has college/career navigators
sta�oned at each building who helps all students with post secondary
plans, not just those going to OCCC. High Schools also have college and
career coordinators who prepares learning and explora�on
opportuni�es for seniors and for Year 13 students in their first year out
of high school.  Eddyville: We have a 9th grade on track coach and
college/career counselor who prepares learning and explora�on
opportuni�es for juniors, seniors and year 13 students.

How do you iden�fy and support the academic
needs of students who are not mee�ng or
exceeding state and na�onal standards,
par�cularly for focal student groups?

Our district u�lizes Mul� Tiered Systems of Supports (MTSS) process in
both our academics and behavior systems.  We administer universal
screeners to all of our students K-12 in  reading and math, as well as
behavior for K-6 students,  three �mes a year.  These data are then
used to differen�ate support for our students to ensure all students
have access to needed instruc�on in core subjects as well as their
social emo�onal health.  Student progress is monitored in a systema�c
way and decisions are made using decision rules to provide the correct
level of support for all students. Eddyville:  We u�lize MTSS in both
academics and behavior systems. We administer universal screeners to
all students K-12 in both reading and math, 4 �mes per year. These
data are used to differen�ate support and ensure all students have
access to needed instruc�on in core subjects as well as social
emo�onal health.

What systems are in place for suppor�ng the
academic needs of students, including for focal
student groups, who have exceeded state and
na�onal standards?

Every school has a Talented and Gi�ed coordinator to help support
teachers in suppor�ng our iden�fied students.  Elementary teachers
differen�ate instruc�on and provide appropriate instruc�onal ac�vi�es
for students beyond grade level. Middle and high school students are
placed in the appropriate course for their learning. High school
students can take dual credit, AP, IB, and early college. We also work
with OCCC for advanced CTE course capabili�es.
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Question (250 words or less)

How do you provide career 
exploration opportunities, 
including career information 
and employment 
opportunities, and career 
guidance and academic 
counseling before and during 
CTE Program of Study 
enrollment?

LCSD offers career fairs, 
online database exploration, 
work-based learning 
opportunities in some 
programs, and partners with 
local businesses for interview 
practice and shadows. 
Counselors and teachers are 
learning more about career 
connections to increase 
exposure to careers for our 
students. A new CTE Expo 
day will have industry 
partners working with our 
students and reviewing 
resumes and holding mock 
interviews to help our 
teachers, counselors, and 
students learn more to 
improve our programs. 
Eddyville: We participate in 
the above-mentioned 
activities. We also take field 
trips to industry showcases 
and have experts in the field
(s) present on our campus.

How are you providing 
equitable work-based 
learning experiences for 
students?

We currently only have two 
work-based learning 
opportunities. We have 
welding at the Port of Toledo 
that is now open to students 
at all four high schools and 
we have an Oregon Coast 
Aquarium Interpreter 
Program that is for bilingual 
students. This is open to 
students in Lincoln CIty and 
Newport and will branch out 
to include all four high 
schools next year.
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Describe how students’ 
academic and technical skills 
will be improved through 
integrated, coherent, 
rigorous, challenging and 
relevant learning in subjects 
that constitute a well-
rounded education, including 
opportunities to earn 
postsecondary credit while in 
high school.

A well-rounded education 
includes a variety of subjects 
that provide students with 
knowledge and skills to 
prepare them for a careers 
or post-secondary options. 
Opportunities to earn post-
secondary credit while in 
high school benefit students 
by allowing them to save 
money and start college 
early. We have dual credit for 
many of our CTE programs. 
These programs help 
students develop the skills 
and knowledge needed to be 
successful in college and 
beyond. Eddyville provides 
these options as well.

What activities will you offer 
to students that will lead to 
self-sufficiency in identified 
careers?

Internships allow students to 
gain real-world experience 
and on the job training that 
extends beyond their 
classroom learning. Programs 
have also started offering 
certifications in their 
programs. The CTE Expo 
added will also provide 
resume and interview 
feedback for our students. 
Guest speakers also teach 
students how to build 
connections to help them 
when they search for jobs 
later. 

How will you prepare CTE 
participants for 
nontraditional fields?

We are preparing students 
for nontraditional fields by 
helping them explore 
options, teaching cross 
content skills and cross 
occupation skills, and giving 
them the opportunity to 
explore nontraditional fields. 
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Describe any new CTE 
Programs of Study to be 
developed.

We do not have any 
programs in the works at this 
time. We may explore 
making Computer Science a 
CTE Program, but at this time 
we are aligned with OCCC for 
this work. 

How will students from focal 
groups and their families 
learn about CTE course 
offerings and Programs of 
Study that are available?

Buildings have CTE 
commericals, opportunities 
to try out programs, and 
family nights where 
programs are highlighted 
during the registration 
process. Counselors are 
experiencing all CTE 
programs and working to 
align them with student 
interests in career surveys 
and work with caseload 
managers of students in focal 
groups to find right fit 
opporunities to increase 
awareness. Each CTE 
program has a one page 
brochure that describes the 
program of study and where 
it is offered.
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Ques�on (250 words or
less)
If the goal is meaningful,
authen�c and ongoing
community engagement,
where are you in that
process? What barriers, if
any, were experienced and
how might you an�cipate
and resolve those issues in
future engagement efforts?

LCSD has several processes that create avenues for community
engagement. These include:  community forums on specific topics (e.g.
online learning in COVID, Centennial celebra�on), weekly video
messages, a monthly podcast with content area experts about
interes�ng and important topics regarding the school district,
newsle�ers dra�ed triennially that provide an in-depth look at district
events, ac�vi�es and news and a quarterly Hispanic Family Community
Mee�ng that includes transla�on and interes�ng workshops and topics.
Addi�onally, LCSD has a district Equity Team that has developed a new
Equity Lens/Tool Kit. This required significant public input and
community engagement and will require more in the future.  Our Indian
Educa�on (Title VI) program requires community engagement and we do
that very well, including the local Na�ve American tribes in district
conversa�ons about service.  In the fall of 2023, the LCSD will hire a full
�me district wide Parent Family Volunteer Coordinator so that we can
connect be�er with families and get more parent volunteers into our
schools. Barriers to community engagement are that we generally have a
hard �me ge�ng people to a�end anything. They like our music
programs and plays, athle�c events and art shows but not mee�ngs
where school policy is shared and input requested. I don't know why.
They also don't join the Site Council, Budget Commi�ee or the Board.
We need to dig a li�le deeper and find out why and how to fix that.
Other barriers are language barriers for the many people in our district
that do not speak English as a first language and also folks that don't
have ready transporta�on. Our district is the size of Rhode Island and if
you don't have solid transporta�on you cannot a�end many in person
events. Finally, affordable access to child care. If you need someone to
help watch your kids so you can be engaging in the conversa�ons that is
another widespread barrier.

What rela�onships and/or
partnerships will you
cul�vate to improve future
engagement?

The rela�onships and partnerships we intend to grow are with our tribal
community, our gender expression variant communi�es and our
Hispanic communi�es. We also would like to expand our partnerships
with local businesses, the community college and municipali�es. While
LCSD enjoys great partnerships already, we can always deepen and
expand them to include more people.  

What resources would
enhance your engagement
efforts? How can ODE
support your con�nuous
improvement process?

The resources are always financial. Money to provide to partners to
collaborate with the school district is very helpful. Funding such as 21st
Century Learning Centers is a good example. It provides our partners
dollars to partner with us. This incen�ve would be great for businesses
and the community colleges and universi�es as well.  
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How do you ensure
community members and
partners experience a safe
and welcoming educa�onal
environment?

We ensure a safe and welcoming educa�onal environment for ALL
people, not just community partners. Our buildings are warm, safe and
welcoming as is our beau�ful staff. We u�lize our Equity Tool in working
with everyone and we are ge�ng be�er and be�er at that. It is new for
us.  We prac�ce kindness and compassion at all �mes with everyone as
much as we are mindful to be so and work with each other to grow this
kindness prac�ce. We are respec�ul of divergent opinions and points of
view. We invite communica�on.

If you sponsor a public
charter school, describe
their par�cipa�on in the
planning and development
of your plan.

We have 3 public charter schools and they par�cipate in engagement in
very different ways. We have always invited the administrators and staff
of the schools to be a part of our excellent and comprehensive
professional development program. This year is our Centennial and the
charter schools have been included in our ac�vi�es, our banners and
events. The degree to which they involve themselves is very different
from school to school. It's complicated.
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Who was engaged in any aspect of 
your planning processes under this 
guidance? How were they engaged?

Students of color X

Survey(s) or other 
engagement applications (i.e. 
Thought Exchange) X

Students with disabilities X In-person forum(s) X

Students who are emerging bilinguals X Focus group(s)

Students who identify as LGBTQ2SIA+ X Roundtable discussion X
Students navigating poverty, 
homelessness, and foster care X Community group meeting X

Families of students of color X
Collaborative design or 
strategy session(s)

Families of students with disabilities X
Community-driven planning 
or initiative(s)

Families of students who are emerging 
bilinguals X Website X
Families of students who identify as 
LGBTQ2SIA+ X CTE Consortia meeting X
Families of students navigating poverty, 
homelessness, and foster care X Email messages X
 Licensed staff (administrators, 
teachers, counselors, etc.) X Newsletters X
Classified staff (paraprofessionals, bus 
drivers, office support, etc.) X Social Media X
Community Based Organizations (non-
profit organizations, civil rights 
organizations, community service 
groups, culturally specific organizations, 
etc.) X School Board meeting X

Tribal members (adults and youth) X Partnering with Unions X
School volunteers (school board 
members, budget committee members, 
PTA/PTO members, booster club 
members, parent advisory group 
members, classroom volunteers, etc.) X

Partnering with community 
based partners X

Business community X
Partnering with faith based 
organizations

Regional Educator Networks (RENs) X Partnering with business X
Local Community College Deans and 
Instructors; Local university deans and 
instructors X

Work with ESD partners for 
Migrant

X
Migrant Education and McKinney Vento 
Coordinators X
Local Workforce Development and / or 
Chambers of Commerce X

CTE Regional Coordinators X

Regional STEM / Early learning Hubs X
Vocational Rehabilitation and pre 
Employment Service Staff

Justice Involved Youth X

Community leaders X

Other
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Ques�on (250 words or less)
You will be asked to upload your

 of engagement.
Smaller districts, as outlined
above, are required to submit
their top two ar�facts.

top five ar�facts
Notes from 

, 
 , 

, 
Consulta�on, Title VI 

s, Survey (ELL, )
Why did you select these
par�cular ar�facts to upload with
your applica�on? How do they
show evidence of engaging focal
student popula�ons, their families
and the community?

We selected them because they
best exemplify our work with the
community, engagement prac�ces
and ac�vi�es. We do a lot in LCSD
and it was actually hard to pick
just 5. I think that Tribal
Consulta�on and Parent mee�ngs
for Title I are just a few examples
of regular and ongoing parent and
family engagement ac�vi�es.
These are not just one and done.
Our equity team is another
example of community
engagement and we could have
included those monthly mee�ngs
as well. We also do surveys in
mul�ple languages and host
Hispanic Family Mee�ngs and
workshops in 3 languages at a
�me. LCSD hosts forums area by
area (we are just finishing up
another round of public forums
with our new superintendent
tonight 2/2/23).

Hispanic Family
mee�ngs 2021 Staff/Community
Spring Public Forums Gathering
of leadership with Board Tribal

Parent
Mee�ng SIA
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Describe at least two strategies
you executed to engage each of
the focal student groups and their
families present within your
district and community. Explain
why those strategies were used
and what level of the Community
Engagement spectrum these fell
on.

I think we just did that in Q3 but I
can elaborate. Our Title VI
mee�ngs include student, staff
and parent voice in Tribal
communi�es. We struggle to make
inroads with our local Na�ve
American tribes and that is due to
years of distrust and painful
feelings. But one step at a �me,
we are mee�ng and listening. The
superintendent has met with
every high school Leadership Team
about the new Equity Toolkit we
have developed. Students were
provided a copy of the Equity
Policy and AR and Worksheet and
rolled through a real life scenario.
It was amazing how the students
expressed their sense of equity
through this exercise. We gained a
lot of informa�on through that set
of ac�vi�es. In the recent public
forums, staff and community
members were given voice to ask
ques�ons regarding our SIA
funding and programs and to tell
the district how well (or not) they
were doing and also asked for
ideas moving forward.

Describe at least two strategies
you executed to engage staff.
Explain why those strategies were
used. Explain why those strategies
were used and what level of the
Community Engagement spectrum
these fell on.

In the spring of 2022, all staff were
surveyed with 133 responses
about 4030 monies, professional
development, etc.  A�er that
survey, 4 different mee�ngs were
held with staff: classified, cer�fied,
diverse staff, and novice teachers.
Each group was given voice as a
valuable group within our school
district.  Feedback from the survey
and the listening sessions was
used to write and submit the grant
and inform addi�onal
opportuni�es for staff to share
needs regarding supplies,
materials, curriculum, and support
needed to be proficient in their
posi�ons.
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Describe and dis�ll what you
learned from your community and
staff. How did you apply that input
to inform your planning?

We have learned that or
community values the ability to
have a voice at the table. While
the community is very diverse,
a common thread is the desire
to be heard with respect. We
learned that the community
desires more hands on learning
and real world experiences for
our students. They are
concerned with how their
children will fare post
gradua�on. Finally, they are
very concerned about the
mental well being of our
children, staff and families. All
of these aspects have been
reflected in our plan for the I.G.
From the SIA with its 4
components to the HSS work
and CTE, all aspects of
community engagement and
evidence of engagement have
been covered specifically in our
applica�on and in many
different por�ons of the
applica�on as you will read.
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Ques�on (250 words or
less)
How will you inten�onally
develop partnerships with
employers to expand
work-based learning
opportuni�es for students?

LCSD has partnered with
OCCC to share CTE programs
with community
organiza�ons and industry
partners. In 22-23 LCSD held
a CTE Expo invi�ng all
Lincoln County industry
leaders, business owners,
Blue Economy leaders, and
community members to
meet our students, see our
programs in ac�on, and
learn about needs industry
leaders have to enhance our
programs and expand
work-based learning
opportuni�es. Through this
CTE Expo and various
community presenta�ons
and naviga�on outreach
through OCCC and Oregon
Coast STEM HUB, we will
align our CTE program
curriculum to industry needs
to expand work-based
learning opportuni�es.
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Ques�on (250 words or
less)
How do you recruit,
onboard, and develop
quality educators and
leaders? How are you
recrui�ng and retaining
educators and leaders
representa�ve of student
focal groups?

LCSD has a strong mentoring program for beginning teachers and
content TOSAs for both reading and math to support all teachers.
Those TOSAs specifically work with teachers to improve instruc�on
and provide support in the implementa�on of the guaranteed and
viable K12 curriculum.  Weekly Wednesday early release provides
release �me for educators to work together in content and/or
grade level PLCS focused on disaggregated student data.  Teacher
leaders are developed through in-building opportuni�es to lead
PLCs, serve as the teacher in charge, and lead professional
development.  The District also sponsors an aspiring administrator
in-house cohort called Level Q including an 8 module series as a
leadership pipeline.  Finally, the District has GYO and 4030 monies
from the state to support differen�ated professional development
for teachers, release �me to support beginning teachers, and
financial assistance to add endorsements and finish degrees.  The
District experiences difficulty in recrui�ng, hiring and retaining
needed staff especially for students in special popula�ons: ELL,
SpEd, Reading. While hiring highly qualified staff is cri�cal, the
District also recognizes the need to hire diverse staff that reflect
our student popula�on of nearly 30 mul�lingual learners in some
areas of the county. Hiring staff of color to match our
demographics is a key strategy for student achievement and the
use of 4030 and GYO grants have address this need through our
classified to licensed pipeline.

What processes are in place
to iden�fy and address any
dispari�es that result in
students of color, students
experiencing poverty,
students learning English
and students with
disabili�es being taught
more o�en than other
students by ineffec�ve,
inexperienced, or
out-of-field teachers?

Data analysis: Regular data analysis is conducted to iden�fy
pa�erns in teacher assignments, including dispari�es in the
assignment of experienced, highly effec�ve, or in-field teachers to
certain student popula�ons. New special educa�on teaching staff
are supported by a Special Programs TOSA who provides targeted
support for the delivery of evidence-based instruc�on and the
implementa�on of posi�ve behavioral supports.
Mul�-lingual and Special Educa�on students o�en experience
higher turnover and possibly more inexperienced teachers.  This
depends on the building as some buildings are very stable and
others have less stability in staffing.  Beginning teachers are given
$500 in supplies and materials out of the 4030 grant, they are
provided addi�onal coursework and �me to develop using the
GYO funds, and they are also supported with addi�onal paperwork
days and the Special Programs TOSAs.  The District has adopted
curriculum in reading, math, Special Educa�on, and ELD which also
supports a clear and viable curriculum for teachers to teach all
students.  In addi�on, the District is currently in year two of a five
year grant focused on improving outcomes for our English
Language Learners with a focus on English Language Proficiency
growth as well as improved outcome data in reading and math for
EL students.
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How do you support efforts
to reduce the overuse of
discipline prac�ces that
remove students from the
classroom, par�cularly for
focal student groups?

All administrators, counselors, and licensed staff receive training in
both Posi�ve Behavior Interven�on and Support and Restora�ve
Prac�ces. Schools integrate these two prac�ces in order to create
safe, predictable environments that also foster a school and
classroom community in which problems are addressed and harm
is repaired, rather than focusing on punishment.

How do you align
professional growth and
development to the
strengths and needs of the
school, the teachers, and
district leaders?

Our PD is based on a �ered system.  All educators received
professional development in PBIS, AVID, and academic language.
Teachers in �er 2 par�cipate in small group short cycles at the
building level where the engage in 3-4 observa�ons with
immediate feedback from administrators.  The District TOSAs also
support teachers in this �er with curriculum and instruc�on.
Teachers in �er 3 receive all the �er 1 and 2 PD as well as direct
support and supervision through Plans of Assistance for
Improvement based on observed deficits in instruc�onal prac�ces.
The District Implementa�on team examines District-wide data
three �mes a year including reading, math, and walk through data.
Buildings or areas of the county deemed as needing more support
are provided that though TOSAs, admins, or other possibly an
outside specialist.  District leaders par�cipate in monthly PLCs
using the comprehensive assessment system data broken out by
student popula�on groups.  The team looks at specific data and
programma�c elements that may need to be adjusted to improve
teacher learning and implementa�on for equitable student
outcomes.

How do you provide
feedback and coaching to
guide instruc�onal staff in
research-based
improvement to teaching
and learning?

Teachers in �er 2 par�cipate in small group short cycles at the
building level where the engage in 3-4 observa�ons with
immediate feedback from administrators. The District TOSAs also
support teachers in this �er with curriculum and instruc�on.
Teachers in �er 3 receive all the �er 1 and 2 PD as well as direct
support and supervision through Plans of Assistance for
Improvement based on observed deficits in instruc�onal prac�ces.
Weekly Wednesday early release also provides opportuni�es for
teachers to examine personal and group data that reflects their
instruc�on.  The TOSAs are present in reading and math
classrooms throughout the District providing direct non-evalua�ve
feedback on their instruc�on. and each teacher received 5-7
walkthroughs from an administrator with wri�en feedback in
addi�on to the established evalua�on cycle.  The walkthrough
form is focused on use of the adopted curriculum and the
observable behaviors of the teachers in the classroom related to
learning environments and learning experiences for students.
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What systems are in place to
monitor student outcomes
and iden�fy students who
may be at risk of academic
failure? How do you respond
and support the student(s)
when those iden�fica�ons
and observa�ons are made?

Our district commi�ed to a rigorous curriculum adop�on process,
beginning with u�lizing student and educator voice to create a
district vision for K-12 educa�on. State adop�on
recommenda�ons, rubric/ODE Instruc�onal Materials Evalua�on
Tool, and evidence based resources were also u�lized to assess the
coherence and ar�cula�on of the materials in mee�ng the
integrity of the standards. Part of the process included a close
evalua�on of content standards and the inclusion of relevant
research on current best prac�ces and equitable learning
opportuni�es for ELL, Special Educa�on, and Alterna�ve Educa�on
students. A�en�on was given to cultural relevance, accessibility, a
balanced assessment approach, and scaffolds provided to meet
the differen�ated needs of diverse learners. Our MTSS system our
Tier I teams are tasked with reviewing academic data for all
students three �mes annually. Grade level and content area teams
apply decision rules to iden�fy those students needing targeted
interven�on. Tier II teams monitor the progress of students in
targeted interven�ons and apply decision rules to determine
whether students need individualized support.

How do you facilitate
effec�ve transi�ons
between early childhood
educa�on programs and
local elementary school
programs; from elementary
to middle grades; from
middle grades to high
school; and from high school
to postsecondary
educa�on?

In LCSD we leverage a variety of funds, such as Jumpstart to
Kindergarten, Children's Ins�tute, and KPI to support transi�on
and have a strong transi�on program and partnership with all local
preschools.  Our principals and kindergarten teachers meet with
preschool teachers and families at the preschools to provide
informa�on to support students and also have events both virtual
and in person at our schools.  We have a yearly summer transi�on
program where we invite incoming kindergarteners during August
for three weeks to introduce them to a kindergarten se�ng with
our LCSD kindergarten teachers.  We are also working with
Children's Ins�tute to focus on PK-5 transi�on with two of our
area schools in partnership with the district area preschools.
Special educa�on case managers meet with providers in the spring
prior to kindergarten to plan for the transi�on of students in early
childhood special educa�on. Prior to transi�ons between schools,
special educa�on case managers meet to exchange informa�on
related to student strengths and needs and ensure a smooth entry
to the next grade level.
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Integrated Planning & Budget Template Technical Guide

OUTCOMES & STRATEGIES CSI/TSI EIIS HSS SIA ACTIVITIES

Outcome-SAMPLE SD achieves at least a 93% graduation rate across all demographic groups.

OUTCOME ACTIVITIES:
ENTER ON BUDGET TAB

S1
Fully implement a K-12 Multi-Tiered System of Support (MTSS) and reduce class size to close the 
opportunity and achievement gap.

x x

S2 Implement culturally-responsive pedagogy and curriculum for equitable learning outcomes for all. x x
S3 Provide equitable access to social, behavioral and mental health supports. x x

Outcome-A Each LCSD high school will improve their four-year cohort graduation by 3% each year or reach and maintain 90% over the next three years.

S1A

If we install an aligned K-12 comprehensive  assessment system for core subjects, then educators will be 
able to have effective data team discussions around student achievement (disaggregated by groups) and 
the effectiveness of reading and math content and instruction and student achievement in reading will 
increase K-12.

X X

OUTCOME ACTIVITIES:
ENTER ON BUDGET TAB

S2A If we adopt, implement and monitor a guaranteed, viable, and equitable core curricula, then educators will 
be able to refine their instruction and student achievement in core subjects will increase K-12. X X

S3A
If we provide professional development to our administrators on providing quality feedback focused on 
effective instruction and grading practices, then educators will utilize relevant strategies that support 
student learning and student achievement will increase.

X

S4A
If we adopt, implement and monitor evidence based strategies ECRI (K-2) and AVID (K-12) in classrooms, 
then educators will be able to refine their instruction and student achievement in core curricula will 
increase K-12. 

X

S5A
Eddyville: If we adopt, implement and monitor a guaranteed, viable, and equitable core curricula, then 
educators will be able to refine their instruction and student achievement in core subjects will increase K-
12.

x

Outcome-B Each school will increase attendance of regular attenders by 5% each year or reach and maintain 90%, which will be measured by 90% of the students 
attending 90% of the time each year for the next three years.

S1B

If we equitably increase co- and extracurricular opportunities for students, then students will become more 
connected to their home community, culture, and school resulting in increased attendance and academic 
success and overall mental and behavioral health.

X X

OUTCOME ACTIVITIES:
ENTER ON BUDGET TAB

S2B

If LCSD implements a standard meeting agenda and problem solving process with clearly defined 
operating procedures for Tier I, II, and III meetings, then buildings will increase efficiency of team 
meetings and student attendance will increase.

X

S3B

If we develop data-decision rules to identity students who may need Tier II or Tier III supports, then 
multiple sources of data (e.g., discipline events, screening scores, attendance, teacher request for 
assistance) will be systematically utilized for planning interventions and student attendance will increase.

X

S4B

If we develop a district PD plan which is guided by school and district implementation data (e.g., TFI, SAS 
results) and linked to the LCSD vision and mission statements and Board Goals, then buildings will be 
able to align their site-based PD plans with the district’s PD resources to support staff development and 
student attendance will increase.

X

S5B

If we develop an aligned menu of Tier II and III interventions across the district which are a) matched to 
student need (e.g. behavioral function) and b) adapted to improve contextual fit (e.g. culture, development 
level) then buildings will be able to efficiently implement multi-tiered systems of support and student 
attendance will increase.

X X X

S6B
If we create a department for Equitable and Healthy Schools, then consistent oversight and 
implementation of services that support students mental and behavioral health will be provided to ensure 
aligned, coordinated, and comprehensive support for all students and families.

X

S7B
Eddyville: If we create a department for Equitable and Healthy Schools, then consistent oversight and 
implementation of services that support students mental and behavioral health will be provided to ensure 
aligned, coordinated, and comprehensive support for all students and families.

X

S8B
Eddyville: If we equitably increase co- and extracurricular opportunities for students, then students will 
become more connected to their home community, culture, and school resulting in increased attendance 
and academic success and overall mental and behavioral health.

X

Outcome-C LCSD will regularly engage community stakeholders through culturally specific, two-way communication using our district Equity lens/tool adopted October 
2022.

S1C

If we develop a regularly occurring platform for families and schools to connect, then our community and 
school district together will use our collective voice to improve upon the implementation and evalulation of 
our plan.

X
OUTCOME ACTIVITIES:
ENTER ON BUDGET TAB

INTEGRATED PLANNING
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CSI/TSI 
Activity Budget

(23-24)

EIIS 
Activity Budget

(23-24)

HSS 
Activity Budget

(23-24)

SIA 
Activity Budget

(23-24)

Total Activity 
Budget

(23-24) (Autosum)

-- -- Proposed Activity -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $118,552.06 $14,149.35 $1,589,074.69 $4,228,625.42 $5,950,401.52

-- -- Total Budgeted Amounts (Autosum): -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $118,552.06 $14,149.35 $1,589,074.69 $4,228,625.42 $5,950,401.52

-- -- Unbudgeted (Autocalculate): -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ADMIN ADMIN Indirect/Administration -- -- -- -- -- -- ADMIN $61,118.26 $5,564.60 $66,682.86

B 5 Maintain Counselors at all Elementary Schools R:
Relationship

6 Guidance/School Counselor H&S 111 $377,360.00 $377,360.00
B 5 Maintain Counselors at all Elementary Schools R:

Relationship
H&S 2xx $239,173.00 $239,173.00

B 1 Maintain Music at all Schools
R:

Relationship
7.97

Music/Band/Choir: Teacher | 
Assistant

WRE 111

$441,544.55 $441,544.55
B 1 Maintain Music at all Schools R:

Relationship
WRE 2xx $301,158.71 $301,158.71

B 6 Maintain Equitable & Healthy Schools Admininstrator R:
Relationship

1 Equity/Diversity/Inclusion 
Specialist

H&S 113 $132,543.00 $132,543.00
B 6 Maintain Equitable & Healthy Schools Admininstrator R:

Relationship
H&S 2xx $63,480.29 $63,480.29

B 6 Maintain Equitable & Healthy Schools/HR Assistant R:
Relationship

1 Equity/Diversity/Inclusion 
Specialist

H&S 112 $42,235.00 $42,235.00
B 6 Maintain Equitable & Healthy Schools/HR Assistant R:

Relationship
H&S 2xx $33,457.00 $33,457.00

A 1 Maintain Elementary Reading TOSA 1 English: Teacher | Coach | 
Assistant | TOSA

WRE 111 $85,540.00 $85,540.00
A 1 Maintain Elementary Reading TOSA WRE 2xx $47,542.00 $47,542.00
A 1 Maintain Elementary Math TOSA 1 Math: Teacher | Coach | 

Assistant | TOSA
WRE 111 $72,710.70 $72,710.70

A 1 Maintain Elementary Math TOSA WRE 2xx $43,191.00 $43,191.00
B 6 Maintain District Nurses 3 Licensed Nurse/Health 

Professional
H&S 111 $230,783.31 $230,783.31

B 6 Maintain District Nurses H&S 2xx $133,863.39 $133,863.39
B 5 Maintain TOSA Area Service Coordinators (Tier 3 

Wrapround)
R:

Relationship
4 Other H&S 111 $251,593.00 $251,593.00

B 5 Maintain TOSA Area Service Coordinators (Tier 3 
Wrapround)

R:
Relationship

H&S 2xx $159,455.00 $159,455.00
B 5 Maintain Indian Ed Coordinator 0.44 Equity/Diversity/Inclusion 

Specialist
WRE 112 $8,217.00 $8,217.00

B 5 Maintain Indian Ed Coordinator WRE 2xx $10,763.00 $10,763.00
C 1 Hire 1 Hispanic Family Liaison 1 Family/Community 

Engagement/Outreach 
Specialist (not licensed)

WRE 112 $42,580.10 $42,580.10
C 1 Hire 1 Hispanic Family Liaison WRE 2xx $33,573.91 $33,573.91
B 3 Maintain MS/HS Student Support Facilitators 3.94 SEL: Teacher | Coach | Assistant 

| TOSA
H&S 112 $119,596.32 $119,596.32

B 3 Maintain MS/HS Student Support Facilitators H&S 2xx $117,095.11 $117,095.11
B 3 Maintain Elementary Student Support Facilitators 4.7 SEL: Teacher | Coach | Assistant 

| TOSA
H&S 112 $152,066.37 $152,066.37

B 3 Maintain Elementary Student Support Facilitators H&S 2xx $128,105.71 $128,105.71
C 1 Bilingual Customer Service Coordinators 1 Dual Language: Teacher | Coach 

| Assistant | TOSA
WRE 112 $24,905.49 $24,905.49

C 1 Bilingual Customer Service Coordinators WRE 2xx $27,580.45 $27,580.45
B 5 Bilingual Tutors (Secondary Push In) 2 Dual Language: Teacher | Coach 

| Assistant | TOSA
WRE 112 $48,738.05 $48,738.05

B 5 Bilingual Tutors (Secondary Push In) WRE 2xx $54,797.07 $54,797.07
B 5 Special Programs Admin (Behavior/Attendance) R:

Relationship
0.11 Other H&S 113 $14,579.67 $14,579.67

B 5 Special Programs Admin (Behavior/Attendance) R:
Relationship

H&S 2xx $6,965.42 $6,965.42
B 5 Structured Learning Center TOSA 1 Special Education: All Positions H&S 111 $77,742.36 $77,742.36
B 5 Structured Learning Center TOSA H&S 2xx $44,897.43 $44,897.43
C 1 Bilingual Customer Service Coordinator 0.94 Dual Language: Teacher | Coach 

| Assistant | TOSA
WRE 112 $23,919.90 $23,919.90

C 1 Bilingual Customer Service Coordinators WRE 2xx $27,246.24 $27,246.24
B 7 Eddyville: Maintain Mental Health Counselor 1 Qualified Mental Health 

Professional/Psychologist/Licen
sed Clinical Social Worker

H&S 111 $29,870.81 $29,870.81

BUDGET 23-24
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CSI/TSI 
Activity Budget

(23-24)

EIIS 
Activity Budget

(23-24)

HSS 
Activity Budget

(23-24)

SIA 
Activity Budget

(23-24)

Total Activity 
Budget

(23-24) (Autosum)

-- -- Proposed Activity -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $118,552.06 $14,149.35 $1,589,074.69 $4,228,625.42 $5,950,401.52

-- -- Total Budgeted Amounts (Autosum): -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $118,552.06 $14,149.35 $1,589,074.69 $4,228,625.42 $5,950,401.52

-- -- Unbudgeted (Autocalculate): -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ADMIN ADMIN Indirect/Administration -- -- -- -- -- -- ADMIN $61,118.26 $5,564.60 $66,682.86

B 7 Eddyville: Maintain Mental Health Counselor H&S 2xx $10,129.19 $10,129.19
B 7 Eddyville: Maintain Behavior Specialist 0.5 Behavioral Specialist H&S 111 $23,074.30 $23,074.30
B 7 Eddyville: Maintain Behavior Specialist H&S 2xx $12,356.08 $12,356.08
A 5 Eddyville: Maintain Dual Credit/AP 0.5 General Education Teacher WRE 111 $3,079.21 $3,079.21
A 5 Eddyville: Maintain Dual Credit/AP WRE 2xx $1,044.16 $1,044.16
B 8 Eddyville:  Implement ASL Instructor 0.25 Dual Language: Teacher | Coach 

| Assistant | TOSA
WRE 111 $7,678.07 $7,678.07

B 8 Eddyville:  Implement ASL Instructor WRE 2xx $2,603.63 $2,603.63
B 8 Eddyville: Purchase Supplies and Materials for WRE and 

H+S
WRE 4xx $4,042.32 $4,042.32

B 7 Eddyville: Maintain Nurse 1 Licensed Nurse/Health 
Professional

H&S 111 $50,855.95 $50,855.95
B 7 Eddyville: Maintain Nurse H&S 2xx $30,612.00 $30,612.00
B 7 Eddyville:  Maintain TA/Health Assistant 0.25 Other H&S 111 $5,499.00 $5,499.00
B 7 Eddyville:  Maintain TA/Health Assistant H&S 2xx $6,309.00 $6,309.00
B 8 Eddyville:  Maintain Elementary Music Teacher 0.5 Music/Band/Choir: Teacher | 

Assistant
WRE 111 $23,074.29 $23,074.29

B 8 Eddyville:  Maintain Elementary Music Teacher WRE 2xx $12,356.08 $12,356.08
B 1 MS Athletics Coaches WRE 13x $47,390.00 $47,390.00
B 1 MS Athletics Coaches WRE 2xx $16,070.00 $16,070.00
B 1 MS Athletics Participation Fees WRE 640 $71,790.00 $71,790.00
B 1 HS Athletics Participation Fees WRE 640 $135,315.00 $135,315.00
B 1 ProActive Coaching (SEL Professional Development) H&S OTHER $7,500.00 $7,500.00
B 4 Professional Development H&S OTHER $49,112.18 $49,112.18
B 1 SIA Staff Subs WRE 12x $3,735.00 $3,735.00
B 1 SIA Staff Subs WRE 2xx $1,265.00 $1,265.00
B 2 Mileage - Area Svc Coordinators H&S OTHER $5,000.00 $5,000.00
B 3 Supplies for SIA Staff H&S 4xx $15,000.00 $15,000.00
C 1 Audit Expenses OCG 640 $4,300.00 $4,300.00
C 1 Zoom Licenses OCG 640 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
A 4 Maintain Graduation Coaches at all HS 4.02 Guidance/School Counselor DP STA 112 $125,770.47 $125,770.47
A 4 Maintain Graduation Coaches at all HS DP STA 2xx $128,756.27 $128,756.27
A 4 Maintain College and Career Coordinator 0.44 Guidance/School Counselor DP STA 112 $14,289.00 $14,289.00
A 4 Maintain College and Career Coordinator DP STA 2xx $14,412.90 $14,412.90
A 1 Maintain Secondary Math TOSA 1 Math: Teacher | Coach | 

Assistant | TOSA
DP STA 111 $76,858.02 $76,858.02

A 1 Maintain Secondary Math TOSA DP STA 2xx $44,597.55 $44,597.55
A 1 Reinstate Secondary Content Literacy TOSA 1 Literacy: 

Teacher/Coach/Assistant/TOSA
DP STA 111 $79,504.89 $79,504.89

A 1 Reinstate Secondary Content Literacy TOSA DP STA 2xx $45,495.11 $45,495.11
A 2 CTE Certified Teachers R:

Relationship
2.83 CTE: Teacher | Coach | 

Assistant
CTE STA 111 $192,368.12 $192,368.12

A 2 CTE Certified Teachers R:Relationship CTE STA 2xx $126,173.65 $126,173.65
A 2 CTE Supervision Coach 0.81 CTE: Teacher | Coach | 

Assistant
CTE STA 112 $19,047.46 $19,047.46

A 2 CTE Supervision Coach CTE STA 2xx $25,593.99 $25,593.99

BUDGET 23-24
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CSI/TSI 
Activity Budget

(23-24)

EIIS 
Activity Budget

(23-24)

HSS 
Activity Budget

(23-24)

SIA 
Activity Budget

(23-24)

Total Activity 
Budget

(23-24) (Autosum)

-- -- Proposed Activity -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $118,552.06 $14,149.35 $1,589,074.69 $4,228,625.42 $5,950,401.52

-- -- Total Budgeted Amounts (Autosum): -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $118,552.06 $14,149.35 $1,589,074.69 $4,228,625.42 $5,950,401.52

-- -- Unbudgeted (Autocalculate): -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ADMIN ADMIN Indirect/Administration -- -- -- -- -- -- ADMIN $61,118.26 $5,564.60 $66,682.86

A 2 CTE Grants CTE ESF 4xx $75,000.00 $75,000.00
A 4 MS Newport Middle 8th Grade AVID 0.17 General Education Teacher DP MS8 111 $9,028.76 $9,028.76
A 4 MS Newport Middle 8th Grade AVID DP MS8 2xx $6,212.60 $6,212.60
B 1 9th Grade Success Equipment, Supplies, and Facilities DP ESF 4xx $20,000.00 $20,000.00
A 3 9th Grade Success Professional Learning DP PL OTHER $30,000.00 $30,000.00
B 5 Maintain Indian Education Coordinator 0.44 Equity/Diversity/Inclusion 

Specialist
DP STA 112 $9,815.35 $9,815.35

B 5 Maintain Indian Education Coordinator DP STA 2xx $12,895.88 $12,895.88
B 5 Summer School Programming DP STA 12x $7,467.70 $7,467.70
B 5 Summer School Programming DP STA 2xx $2,532.30 $2,532.30
A 3 Administrator Equity Professional Learning DP PL OTHER $15,000.00 $15,000.00
A 3 Equity Committee Professional Learning DP PL OTHER $5,000.00 $5,000.00
A 1 Secondary Math Supports DP PL OTHER $10,000.00 $10,000.00
A 4 Secondary AVID DP PL OTHER $65,000.00 $65,000.00
A 4 Secondary AVID DP PL OTHER $35,000.00 $35,000.00
A 2 College and Career Field Trips CLO OCG OTHER $20,000.00 $20,000.00
B 1 8th Grade Extra Curricular DP MS8 4xx $20,000.00 $20,000.00
B 5 Edgenuity Online Programming DP CUR 4xx $65,000.00 $65,000.00
A 2 College Partnerships: Welding, RTEP, Computer Science CLO ESF OTHER $150,429.97 $150,429.97
A 1 Maintain Accountability and Assessment Specialist 1.00 Other DP STA 112 $42,992.63 $42,992.63
A 1 Maintain Accountability and Assessment Specialist DP STA 2xx $33,713.80 $33,713.80
B 5 MTSS Synergy Module Subscription SSS 4xx $14,149.35 $14,149.35
A 1 Waldport:  Data Management and Progress monitoring 0.13 Family/Community 

Engagement/Outreach 
Specialist (not licensed)

112 $3,883.96 $3,883.96
A 1 Waldport:  Data Management and Progress monitoring 2xx $1,317.05 $1,317.05
B 4 Waldport:  Substitute costs - 16 subs, 4 days OTHER $4,052.32 $4,052.32
B 3 Waldport:  Academic intervention and enrichment (Prep Periods) 13x $6,347.55 $6,347.55
B 3 Waldport:  Academic intervention and enrichment (Prep Periods) 2xx $2,152.45 $2,152.45
B 3 Waldport:  Academic and Enrichment Tutoring 13x $6,347.55 $6,347.55
B 3 Waldport:  Academic and Enrichment Tutoring 2xx $2,152.45 $2,152.45
C 1 Waldport:  Family engagement nights 4xx $2,000.00 $2,000.00
A 2 Waldport:  $500 Lead  Teacher Stipend 111 $373.39 $373.39
A 2 Waldport:  $500 Lead  Teacher Stipend 2xx $126.61 $126.61
B 4 Waldport:  Membership - Assocation for Middle Level Education 640 $2,250.00 $2,250.00
B 4 Waldport:  Conference - Assocation for Middle Level Education OTHER $5,000.00 $5,000.00
B 5 Waldport:  Program supplies and incentives 4xx $2,000.00 $2,000.00
B 3 Waldport:  Academic and Enrichment field trips OTHER $3,599.68 $3,599.68
B 5 Waldport:  1.5 hr After School Tutoring, Intervention & Enrichment 112 $2,696.70 $2,696.70
B 5 Waldport:  1.5 hr After School Tutoring, Intervention & Enrichment 2xx $914.45 $914.45
B 5 Newport:  Hire Graduation Coach for ELL learners 1 Dual Language: Teacher | Coach 

| Assistant | TOSA
112 $41,072.36 $41,072.36

BUDGET 23-24
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CSI/TSI 
Activity Budget

(23-24)

EIIS 
Activity Budget

(23-24)

HSS 
Activity Budget

(23-24)

SIA 
Activity Budget

(23-24)

Total Activity 
Budget

(23-24) (Autosum)

-- -- Proposed Activity -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $118,552.06 $14,149.35 $1,589,074.69 $4,228,625.42 $5,950,401.52

-- -- Total Budgeted Amounts (Autosum): -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $118,552.06 $14,149.35 $1,589,074.69 $4,228,625.42 $5,950,401.52

-- -- Unbudgeted (Autocalculate): -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ADMIN ADMIN Indirect/Administration -- -- -- -- -- -- ADMIN $61,118.26 $5,564.60 $66,682.86

B 5 Newport:  Hire Graduation Coach for ELL learners 2xx $13,927.64 $13,927.64
B 5 Newport:  Increase SPED assistants to 8 hours 0.16 Special Education: All Positions 112 $6,284.20 $6,284.20
B 5 Newport:  Increase SPED assistants to 8 hours 2xx $2,130.97 $2,130.97
B 5 Newport:  ELL tutoring 13x $2,613.70 $2,613.70
B 5 Newport:  ELL tutoring 2xx $886.30 $886.30
B 5 Newport:  Program supplies/incentives/food 4xx $2,422.73 $2,422.73
B 4 Newport:  COSA EL conference (registration, travel) OTHER $3,000.00 $3,000.00
B 4 Newport:  Curriculum development to support ELL 13x $746.77 $746.77
B 4 Newport:  Curriculum development to support ELL 2xx $253.23 $253.23

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

BUDGET 23-24
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CSI/TSI 
Activity 
Budget
(24-25)

EIIS 
Activity Budget

(24-25)

HSS 
Activity 
Budget
(24-25)

SIA 
Activity Budget

(24-25)

Total Activity 
Budget
(24-25) 

(Autosum)

-- -- Total Allocation 2023-24: -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $0.00 $14,149.35 $1,653,934.88 $4,401,222.17 $6,069,306.40

-- -- Total Budgeted Amounts (Autosum): -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $0.00 $14,149.35 $1,653,934.88 $4,401,222.17 $6,069,306.40

-- -- Unbudgeted (Autocalculate): -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ADMIN ADMIN Indirect/Administration -- -- -- -- -- -- ADMIN $63,612.88 $5,791.72 $69,404.60

B 5 Maintain Counselors at all Elementary Schools R:
Relation

ship

6 Guidance
/School 
Counselo
r

H&S 111 $384,907.20 $384,907.20
B 5 Maintain Counselors at all Elementary Schools R:

Relation
ship

H&S 2xx $243,956.46 $243,956.46
B 1 Maintain Music at all Schools R:

Relation
ship

7.97 Music/Ba
nd/Choir: 
Teacher | 
Assistant

WRE 111 $450,375.44 $450,375.44
B 1 Maintain Music at all Schools R:

Relation
ship

WRE 2xx $307,181.88 $307,181.88
B 6 Maintain Equitable & Healthy Schools Admininstrator R:

Relation
ship

1 Equity/Di
versity/In
clusion 
Specialist

H&S 113 $135,193.86 $135,193.86
B 6 Maintain Equitable & Healthy Schools Admininstrator R:

Relation
ship

H&S 2xx $64,749.90 $64,749.90
B 6 Maintain Equitable & Healthy Schools/HR Assistant R:

Relation
ship

1 Equity/Di
versity/In
clusion 
Specialist

H&S 112 $43,079.70 $43,079.70
B 6 Maintain Equitable & Healthy Schools/HR Assistant R:

Relation
ship

H&S 2xx $34,126.14 $34,126.14
A 1 Maintain Elementary Reading TOSA 1 English: 

Teacher | 
Coach | 
Assistant 
| TOSA

WRE 111 $87,250.80 $87,250.80
A 1 Maintain Elementary Reading TOSA WRE 2xx $48,492.84 $48,492.84
A 1 Maintain Elementary Math TOSA 1 Math: 

Teacher | 
Coach | 
Assistant 
| TOSA

WRE 111 $74,164.91 $74,164.91
A 1 Maintain Elementary Math TOSA WRE 2xx $44,054.82 $44,054.82
B 6 Maintain District Nurses 3 Licensed 

Nurse/He
alth 
Professio
nal

H&S 111 $235,398.98 $235,398.98
B 6 Maintain District Nurses H&S 2xx $136,540.66 $136,540.66
B 5 Maintain TOSA Area Service Coordinators (Tier 3 

Wrapround)
R:

Relation
ship

4 Other H&S 111 $256,624.86 $256,624.86
B 5 Maintain TOSA Area Service Coordinators (Tier 3 

Wrapround)
R:

Relation
ship

H&S 2xx $162,644.10 $162,644.10
B 5 Maintain Indian Ed Coordinator 0.44 Equity/Di

versity/In
clusion 
Specialist

WRE 112 $8,381.34 $8,381.34
B 5 Maintain Indian Ed Coordinator WRE 2xx $10,978.26 $10,978.26
C 1 Hire 1 Hispanic Family Liaison 1 Family/Co

mmunity 
Engagem
ent/Outr
each 
Specialist 
(not 
licensed)

WRE 112 $43,431.70 $43,431.70
C 1 Hire 1 Hispanic Family Liaison WRE 2xx $34,245.39 $34,245.39
B 3 Maintain MS/HS Student Support Facilitators 3.94 SEL: 

Teacher | 
Coach | 
Assistant 
| TOSA

H&S 112 $121,988.25 $121,988.25
B 3 Maintain MS/HS Student Support Facilitators H&S 2xx $119,437.01 $119,437.01
B 3 Maintain Elementary Student Support Facilitators 4.7 SEL: 

Teacher | 
Coach | 
Assistant 
| TOSA

H&S 112 $155,107.70 $155,107.70
B 3 Maintain Elementary Student Support Facilitators H&S 2xx $130,667.82 $130,667.82
C 1 Bilingual Customer Service Coordinators 1 Dual 

Language
: Teacher 
| Coach | 
Assistant 
| TOSA

WRE 112 $25,403.60 $25,403.60
C 1 Bilingual Customer Service Coordinators WRE 2xx $28,132.06 $28,132.06
B 5 Bilingual Tutors (Secondary Push In) 2 Dual 

Language
: Teacher 
| Coach | 
Assistant 
| TOSA

WRE 112 $49,712.81 $49,712.81
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CSI/TSI 
Activity 
Budget
(24-25)

EIIS 
Activity Budget

(24-25)

HSS 
Activity 
Budget
(24-25)

SIA 
Activity Budget

(24-25)

Total Activity 
Budget
(24-25) 

(Autosum)

-- -- Total Allocation 2023-24: -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $0.00 $14,149.35 $1,653,934.88 $4,401,222.17 $6,069,306.40

-- -- Total Budgeted Amounts (Autosum): -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $0.00 $14,149.35 $1,653,934.88 $4,401,222.17 $6,069,306.40

-- -- Unbudgeted (Autocalculate): -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ADMIN ADMIN Indirect/Administration -- -- -- -- -- -- ADMIN $63,612.88 $5,791.72 $69,404.60

B 5 Bilingual Tutors (Secondary Push In) WRE 2xx $55,893.01 $55,893.01
B 5 Special Programs Admin (Behavior/Attendance) R:

Relation
ship

0.11 Other H&S 113 $14,871.26 $14,871.26
B 5 Special Programs Admin (Behavior/Attendance) R:

Relation
ship

H&S 2xx $7,104.73 $7,104.73
B 5 Structured Learning Center TOSA 1 Special 

Education
: All 
Positions

H&S 111 $79,297.21 $79,297.21
B 5 Structured Learning Center TOSA H&S 2xx $45,795.38 $45,795.38
C 1 Bilingual Customer Service Coordinator 0.94 Dual 

Language
: Teacher 
| Coach | 
Assistant 
| TOSA

WRE 112 $24,398.30 $24,398.30
C 1 Bilingual Customer Service Coordinators WRE 2xx $27,791.16 $27,791.16
B 7 Eddyville: Maintain Mental Health Counselor 1 Qualified 

Mental 
Health 
Professio
nal/Psych
ologist/Li
censed 
Clinical 
Social 
Worker

H&S 111 $30,468.24 $30,468.24
B 7 Eddyville: Maintain Mental Health Counselor H&S 2xx $10,331.77 $10,331.77
B 7 Eddyville: Maintain Behavior Specialist 0.5 Behaviora

l 
Specialist

H&S 111 $23,535.79 $23,535.79
B 7 Eddyville: Maintain Behavior Specialist H&S 2xx $12,603.20 $12,603.20
A 5 Eddyville: Maintain Dual Credit/AP 0.5 General 

Education 
Teacher

WRE 111 $3,140.79 $3,140.79
A 5 Eddyville: Maintain Dual Credit/AP WRE 2xx $1,065.04 $1,065.04
B 8 Eddyville:  Implement ASL Instructor 0.25 Dual 

Language
: Teacher 
| Coach | 
Assistant 
| TOSA

WRE 111 $7,831.63 $7,831.63
B 8 Eddyville:  Implement ASL Instructor WRE 2xx $2,655.70 $2,655.70
B 8 Eddyville: Purchase Supplies and Materials for WRE and 

H+S
WRE 4xx $8,756.34 $8,756.34

B 7 Eddyville: Maintain Nurse 1 Licensed 
Nurse/He
alth 
Professio
nal

H&S 111 $51,873.07 $51,873.07
B 7 Eddyville: Maintain Nurse H&S 2xx $31,224.24 $31,224.24
B 7 Eddyville:  Maintain TA/Health Assistant 0.25 Other H&S 111 $5,608.98 $5,608.98
B 7 Eddyville:  Maintain TA/Health Assistant H&S 2xx $6,435.18 $6,435.18
B 8 Eddyville:  Maintain Elementary Music Teacher 0.5 Music/Ba

nd/Choir: 
Teacher | 
Assistant

WRE 111 $23,535.78 $23,535.78
B 8 Eddyville:  Maintain Elementary Music Teacher WRE 2xx $12,603.20 $12,603.20
B 1 MS Athletics Coaches WRE 13x $48,337.80 $48,337.80
B 1 MS Athletics Coaches WRE 2xx $16,391.40 $16,391.40
B 1 MS Athletics Participation Fees WRE 640 $73,225.80 $73,225.80
B 1 HS Athletics Participation Fees WRE 640 $138,021.30 $138,021.30
B 1 ProActive Coaching (SEL Professional Development) H&S OTHER $7,650.00 $7,650.00
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CSI/TSI 
Activity 
Budget
(24-25)

EIIS 
Activity Budget

(24-25)

HSS 
Activity 
Budget
(24-25)

SIA 
Activity Budget

(24-25)

Total Activity 
Budget
(24-25) 

(Autosum)

-- -- Total Allocation 2023-24: -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $0.00 $14,149.35 $1,653,934.88 $4,401,222.17 $6,069,306.40

-- -- Total Budgeted Amounts (Autosum): -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $0.00 $14,149.35 $1,653,934.88 $4,401,222.17 $6,069,306.40

-- -- Unbudgeted (Autocalculate): -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ADMIN ADMIN Indirect/Administration -- -- -- -- -- -- ADMIN $63,612.88 $5,791.72 $69,404.60

B 4 Professional Development H&S OTHER $50,094.42 $50,094.42
B 1 SIA Staff Subs WRE 12x $3,809.70 $3,809.70
B 1 SIA Staff Subs WRE 2xx $1,290.30 $1,290.30
B 2 Mileage - Area Svc Coordinators H&S OTHER $5,100.00 $5,100.00
B 3 Supplies for SIA Staff H&S 4xx $22,421.23 $22,421.23
C 1 Audit Expenses OCG 640 $4,386.00 $4,386.00
C 1 Zoom Licenses OCG 640 $25,500.00 $25,500.00
C 1 Hire 1 Hispanic Family Liaision 1 Family/Co

mmunity 
Engagem
ent/Outr
each 
Specialist 
(not 
licensed)

WRE 112 $42,580.10 $42,580.10
C 1 Hire 1 Hispanic Family Liaision WRE 2xx $33,573.91 $33,573.91
A 4 Maintain Graduation Coaches at all HS 4.02 Guidance

/School 
Counselo
r

DP STA 112 $128,285.88 $128,285.88
A 4 Maintain Graduation Coaches at all HS DP STA 2xx $131,331.40 $131,331.40
A 4 Maintain College and Career Coordinator 0.44 Guidance

/School 
Counselo
r

DP STA 112 $14,574.78 $14,574.78
A 4 Maintain College and Career Coordinator DP STA 2xx $14,701.16 $14,701.16
A 1 Maintain Secondary Math TOSA 1 Math: 

Teacher | 
Coach | 
Assistant 
| TOSA

DP STA 111 $78,395.18 $78,395.18
A 1 Maintain Secondary Math TOSA DP STA 2xx $45,489.50 $45,489.50
A 1 Reinstate Secondary Content Literacy TOSA 1 Literacy: 

Teacher/
Coach/As
sistant/T
OSA

DP STA 111 $81,094.99 $81,094.99
A 1 Reinstate Secondary Content Literacy TOSA DP STA 2xx $46,405.01 $46,405.01
A 2 CTE Certified Teachers R:

Relation
ship

2.83 CTE: 
Teacher | 
Coach | 
Assistant

CTE STA 111 $196,215.48 $196,215.48
A 2 CTE Certified Teachers R:Relationship CTE STA 2xx $128,697.12 $128,697.12
A 2 CTE Supervision Coach 0.81 CTE: 

Teacher | 
Coach | 
Assistant

CTE STA 112 $19,428.41 $19,428.41
A 2 CTE Supervision Coach CTE STA 2xx $26,105.87 $26,105.87
A 2 CTE Grants CTE ESF 4xx $76,500.00 $76,500.00
A 4 MS Newport Middle 8th Grade AVID 0.17 General 

Education 
Teacher

DP MS8 111 $9,209.34 $9,209.34
A 4 MS Newport Middle 8th Grade AVID DP MS8 2xx $6,336.85 $6,336.85
B 1 9th Grade Success Equipment, Supplies, and Facilities DP ESF 4xx $20,400.00 $20,400.00
A 3 9th Grade Success Professional Learning DP PL OTHER $30,600.00 $30,600.00
B 5 Maintain Indian Education Coordinator 0.44 Equity/Di

versity/In
clusion 
Specialist

DP STA 112 $10,011.66 $10,011.66
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CSI/TSI 
Activity 
Budget
(24-25)

EIIS 
Activity Budget

(24-25)

HSS 
Activity 
Budget
(24-25)

SIA 
Activity Budget

(24-25)

Total Activity 
Budget
(24-25) 

(Autosum)

-- -- Total Allocation 2023-24: -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $0.00 $14,149.35 $1,653,934.88 $4,401,222.17 $6,069,306.40

-- -- Total Budgeted Amounts (Autosum): -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $0.00 $14,149.35 $1,653,934.88 $4,401,222.17 $6,069,306.40

-- -- Unbudgeted (Autocalculate): -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ADMIN ADMIN Indirect/Administration -- -- -- -- -- -- ADMIN $63,612.88 $5,791.72 $69,404.60

B 5 Maintain Indian Education Coordinator DP STA 2xx $13,153.80 $13,153.80
B 5 Summer School Programming DP STA 12x $7,617.05 $7,617.05
B 5 Summer School Programming DP STA 2xx $2,582.95 $2,582.95
A 3 Administrator Equity Professional Learning DP PL OTHER $15,300.00 $15,300.00
A 3 Equity Committee Professional Learning DP PL OTHER $5,100.00 $5,100.00
A 1 Secondary Math Supports DP PL OTHER $10,200.00 $10,200.00
A 4 Secondary AVID DP PL OTHER $98,106.44 $98,106.44
A 4 Secondary AVID DP PL OTHER $35,700.00 $35,700.00
A 2 College and Career Field Trips CLO OCG OTHER $20,400.00 $20,400.00
B 1 8th Grade Extra Curricular DP MS8 4xx $20,400.00 $20,400.00
B 5 Edgenuity Online Programming DP CUR 4xx $66,300.00 $66,300.00
A 2 College Partnerships: Welding, RTEP, Computer Science CLO ESF OTHER $153,438.57 $153,438.57
A 1 Maintain Accountability and Assessment Specialist 1.00 Other DP STA 112 $43,852.48 $43,852.48
A 1 Maintain Accountability and Assessment Specialist DP STA 2xx $34,388.08 $34,388.08
B 5 MTSS Synergy Module Subscription SSS 4xx $14,149.35 $14,149.35

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
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Proposed Ac�vity
CSI/TSI

Ac�vity Budget
EIIS

Ac�vity Budget

HSS
Ac�vity
Budget

SIA
Ac�vity Budget

Total Ac�vity
Budget

(Autosum)

Total Budgeted Amounts (Autosum): $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,433,978.12-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- $3,433,978.12

$0.00
B 5 Hire 2 Behavior Support TOSA's 2 H&S 111 $134,501.11 $134,501.11
B 5 Hire 2 Behavior Support TOSA's H&S 2xx $82,679.33 $82,679.33
B 6 Security Camera Upgrades H&S 5xx $100,000.00 $100,000.00
B 6 Wifi for Buses for Homework Access WRE 4xx $90,000.00 $90,000.00
B 5 Increased hours for current SPED assistants WRE 112 $120,814.13 $120,814.13
B 5 Increased hours for current SPED assistants WRE 2xx $40,968.07 $40,968.07
B 5 Hire addi�onal SPED Assistants based on caseload 3.52 WRE 112 $78,837.13 $78,837.13
B 5 Hire addi�onal SPED Assistants based on caseload WRE 2xx $103,273.67 $103,273.67
B 5 Hire addi�onal SPED II Assistant 0.81 WRE 112 $20,837.37 $20,837.37
B 5 Hire addi�onal SPED II Assistant WRE 2xx $26,200.95 $26,200.95
B 5 Hire RTI/MTSS Coach 1 H&S 112 $66,802.49 $66,802.49
B 5 Hire RTI/MTSS Coach H&S 2xx $41,787.73 $41,787.73
A 2 Addi�onal �me for Teaching Assistants H&S 112 $38,085.28 $38,085.28
A 2 Addi�onal �me for Teaching Assistants H&S 2xx $12,914.72 $12,914.72
B 6 Wireless upload of bus security videos H&S 4xx $90,000.00 $90,000.00
B 5 Summer School for most impacted students - Teachers IIT 111 $17,690.61 $17,690.61
B 5 Summer School for most impacted students - Teachers IIT 2xx $5,998.89 $5,998.89
B 5 Summer School for most impacted students - Bilingual Tutors IIT 112 $3,046.82 $3,046.82
B 5 Summer School for most impacted students - Bilingual Tutors IIT 2xx $1,033.18 $1,033.18
B 5 Summer School for most impacted students - Supplies IIT 4xx $1,000.00 $1,000.00
B 5 Summer School for most impacted students - Transporta�on IIT OTHER $60,000.00 $60,000.00
B 4 Google Cer�fica�ons/PD/Online Teaching/Learning WRE 8xx $50,000.00 $50,000.00
B 6 PBIS Incen�ves H&S 4xx $50,000.00 $50,000.00
C 1 Hire Tranlsators/Interpreters 3 WRE 112 $71,387.50 $71,387.50
C 1 Hire Tranlsators/Interpreters WRE 2xx $81,612.50 $81,612.50
B 5 Future Bound Adminstrator (Alt Ed) 0.5 WRE 113 $55,798.89 $55,798.89
B 5 Future Bound Adminstrator (Alt Ed) WRE 2xx $38,056.41 $38,056.41
B 1 Middle School PE Teacher (TAHS) 1 WRE 111 $67,250.56 $67,250.56
B 1 Middle School PE Teacher (TAHS) WRE 2xx $41,339.66 $41,339.66
B 5 YAS (SPED) Teacher (TAHS) 1 WRE 111 $67,250.56 $67,250.56
B 5 YAS (SPED) Teacher (TAHS) WRE 2xx $41,339.66 $41,339.66

SAMPLE S3 Contract with local mental health providers to provide counseling services DP OCG WRE 640 $10,000.00 $7,500.00 $17,500.00
SAMPLE S1 Hire addi�onal secondary math teachers 2 Math: DP STA RCS 111 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $60,000.00
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Proposed Ac�vity
CSI/TSI

Ac�vity Budget
EIIS

Ac�vity Budget

HSS
Ac�vity
Budget

SIA
Ac�vity Budget

Total Ac�vity
Budget

(Autosum)

B 5 Increase SLP to 1.0 FTE 0.4 WRE 111 $28,648.79 $28,648.79
B 5 Increase SLP to 1.0 FTE WRE 2xx $17,128.81 $17,128.81
A 2 Hire Elec�ves Teacher (NMS) 1 WRE 111 $67,250.56 $67,250.56
A 2 Hire Elec�ves Teacher (NMS) WRE 2xx $41,339.66 $41,339.66
B 5 Hire Bilingual Tutors 5 WRE 112 $124,627.21 $124,627.21
B 5 Hire Bilingual Tutors WRE 2xx $137,936.09 $137,936.09
B 6 Install preschool safety upgrades H&S 5xx $50,000.00 $50,000.00
B 6 SEL Curriculum H&S 4xx $24,000.00 $24,000.00
A 2 Hire addi�onal Teacher to reduce class size 1 RCS 111 $67,250.56 $67,250.56
A 2 Hire addi�onal Teacher to reduce class size RCS 2xx $41,339.66 $41,339.66
A 2 Hire CTE Teaching Assistant (TOHS) 0.47 WRE 112 $16,228.21 $16,228.21
A 2 Hire CTE Teaching Assistant (TOHS) WRE 2xx $15,070.49 $15,070.49
A 2 Hire Science Teacher (WHS) 0.25 WRE 111 $16,724.85 $16,724.85
A 2 Hire Science Teacher (WHS) WRE 2xx $10,305.15 $10,305.15
B 1 A�er School Program Expansion K-6 IIT 112 $35,350.76 $35,350.76
B 1 A�er School Program Expansion K-6 IIT 2xx $11,987.44 $11,987.44
B 1 A�er School Program Expansion 7-12 IIT 112 $83,132.55 $83,132.55
B 1 A�er School Program Expansion 7-12 IIT 2xx $28,190.25 $28,190.25
A 1 Reading/Math Interven�ons 7-9 WRE OTHER $100,000.00 $100,000.00
B 5 SPED Spanish Transla�on Module for Power Schools WRE 4xx $2,200.00 $2,200.00
B 6 Suicide Preven�on Curriculum H&S 4xx $20,000.00 $20,000.00
B 3 DESSA - SEL Screening Tool H&S 4xx $8,250.00 $8,250.00
B 3 DESSA - SEL Screening Tool PD H&S OTHER $250.00 $250.00
B 1 Maintain Music at all Schools (CVH 1.0, TAHS .66, TOES .17, ADD .5 NMS, 2.83 Music/Ba WRE 111 $161,998.89 $161,998.89
B 1 Maintain Music at all Schools (CVH 1.0, TAHS .66, TOES .17, ADD .5 NMS, WRE 2xx $107,387.87 $107,387.87
B 6 Maintain District Nurses 1 Licensed H&S 111 $67,117.69 $67,117.69
B 6 Maintain District Nurses H&S 2xx $41,294.61 $41,294.61
C 1 Bilingual Customer Service Coordinators 1.88 Dual WRE 112 $48,669.95 $48,669.95
C 1 Bilingual Customer Service Coordinators WRE 2xx $54,773.99 $54,773.99
C 1 Bilingual Customer Service Coordinators 0.94 Dual WRE 112 $24,759.18 $24,759.18
C 1 Bilingual Customer Service Coordinators WRE 2xx $27,530.84 $27,530.84
C 1 Hire 1 Hispanic Family Liaision 1 Family/C WRE 112 $42,580.10 $42,580.10
C 1 Hire 1 Hispanic Family Liaision WRE 2xx $33,573.91 $33,573.91
C 1 REMIND - Family Communica�on So�ware OCG 4xx $20,000.00 $20,000.00
C 1 Volunteer Coordinator 0.5 Family/C OCG OTHER $40,000.00 $40,000.00
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Proposed Ac�vity
CSI/TSI

Ac�vity Budget
EIIS

Ac�vity Budget

HSS
Ac�vity
Budget

SIA
Ac�vity Budget

Total Ac�vity
Budget

(Autosum)

B 7 Eddyville: Add Behavior Specialist - Secondary 1 Behavior H&S 111 $46,148.60 $46,148.60
B 7 Eddyville: Add Behavior Specialist - Secondary Behavior H&S 2xx $24,712.16 $24,712.16
B 8 Eddyville:  Increase Elementary Music Teacher to 1.0 FTE 0.5 Music/Ba WRE 111 $23,074.29 $23,074.29
B 8 Eddyville:  Maintain Elementary Music Teacher to 1.0 FTE WRE 2xx $12,356.08 $12,356.08
B 8 Eddyville:  Increase ASL Instructor to .5 FTE 0.25 Dual WRE 111 $7,678.07 $7,678.07
B 8 Eddyville:  Increase ASL Instructor to .5 FTE WRE 2xx $2,603.63 $2,603.63

$0.00
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CTE
Func�on Codes Codes SIA

Allowable Use Categories Code

EIIS
Allowable Expenditure Areas Codes ALL

Object Codes Codes

HSS
Ac�vi�es Categories Code

ALL Supports CBO? Code

Curriculum - Student Support Services, Work Based Learning and Career Explora�on
Ac�vi�es 1131 Health and Safety H&S
Curriculum – Standards, Content, Alignment and Ar�cula�on 2210 Increased Instruc�onal Time IIT
CTE Professional / Personnel Development 2240 OCG
Scien�fically Based Research 262X Reduced Class Size RCS
Indirect - Support Services - Central Ac�vi�es 2600 Well Rounded Educa�on WRE

STF Licensed Salaries 111
TRN Classified Salaries 112
SSS Administra�ve Salaries 113
DAR Subs�tute Salaries 12x
TGC Addi�onal Salaries 13x
ENG Benefits 2xx

Supplies and Materials 4xx

Capital Outlay 5xx

Dropout Preven�on Professional Learning DP PL Dues and Fees 640
Dropout Preven�on Ongoing Community Engagement & Partnerships DP OCG Miscellaneous 8xx
Dropout Preven�on Equipment, Supplies, and Facili�es DP ESF Administra�ve Indirect ADMIN
Dropout Preven�on Curriculum DP CUR Other OTHER
Dropout Preven�on Staff Salaries and S�pends DP STA
Dropout Preven�on Middle School- 8th grade only DP MS8
College Level Opportuni�es Professional Learning CLO PL Monies go to CBO F
College Level Opportuni�es Ongoing Community Engagement & Partnerships CLO OCG No monies but Rela�onship R
College Level Opportuni�es Equipment, Supplies, and Facili�es CLO ESF No CBO �e (leave blank)
College Level Opportuni�es Curriculum CLO CUR
College Level Opportuni�es Staff Salaries and S�pends CLO STA
College Level Opportuni�es Middle School- 8th grade only CLO MS8
Career & Technical Educa�on Professional Learning CTE PL

Ongoing Community Engagement

Staffing to maintain the system and facilitate correc�ve ac�on;
Training for staff to maintain and use the system with fidelity;
System so�ware purchases and subscrip�ons;
Data analysis and research;
Tribal government consulta�on; and
Student, family, staff, and community engagement

BUDGET CODES
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Career & Technical Educa�on Ongoing Community Engagement & Partnerships CTE OCG
Career & Technical Educa�on Equipment, Supplies, and Facili�es CTE ESF
Career & Technical Educa�on Curriculum CTE CUR
Career & Technical Educa�on Staff Salaries and S�pends CTE STA
Career & Technical Educa�on Middle School- 8th grade only CTE MS8

Math: Teacher | Coach | Assistant | TOSA
English: Teacher | Coach | Assistant | TOSA
Dual Language: Teacher | Coach | Assistant | TOSA
CTE: Teacher | Coach | Assistant
Music/Band/Choir: Teacher | Assistant
SEL: Teacher | Coach | Assistant | TOSA
Equity/Diversity/Inclusion Specialist
Physical Educa�on: Teacher | Coach | Assistant
Family/Community Engagement/Outreach Specialist (not licensed)
General Educa�on Teacher
Literacy: Teacher/Coach/Assistant/TOSA
Guidance/School Counselor
Qualified Mental Health Professional/Psychologist/Licensed Clinical Social Worker
Special Educa�on: All Posi�ons
Library/Media Specialist
Licensed Nurse/Health Professional
Behavioral Specialist
Other

FTE Types

BUDGET CODES
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11. Items of Information & Discussion
a. Human Resources

1. ESS Contract Conversation
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Human Resources Office
1212 NE Fogarty Newport, 
OR 97365 
Mailing Address: PO Box 
1110, Newport, OR 97365
T 541-265-9211 | F 541-574-0511 | www.lincoln.k12.or.us

1/30/2023

• Background/Rationale:
At the beginning of the 2019-2020 school year, we requested to move the licensed and classified substitute 
management to an outside company, Educational Substitute Staffing (ESS), for reasons outlined in the 9/26/19 
communication to the Board.  Since then, we experienced a pandemic, significant staffing shortage, and staffing 
changes of our own.  We added 1.0 FTE into payroll/benefits, and 7/1/23 the TLC will have a receptionist thus 
relieving the building management specifically from our HR Customer Service Coordinator.

Included below are the challenges that we face that we can remedy by bringing substitute management back 
inhouse to LCSD.

Tier 1
• Communication- between subs and the District is disjointed.  We don’t know subs and they don’t know 

us.
• Flexibility in pay rates for retirees-certified and classified, we end up hiring them back anyway because 

their pay is beyond the payrates outlined in the MOU.

Tier 2
• Training-LCSD would like to assign PBIS and other online training for subs to support in behavior.  We 

would also like to require them to attend trainings at the building level or with Kelly re: behavior 
management.

• Technology-tech has a very difficult time between daily subs, long term subs, those with an email, 
Synergy access, etc.

Tier 3
• Recruiting subs-remote, ESS doesn’t come or do as many hiring events as originally projected.  Tiana 

has met with them and they are down staff as well in the central office keeping them from being on 
campus.

• Fill rate-understandably, the staffing shortage includes subs as well.  Our secretaries and TLC staff have 
ended up calling subs again as part of their duties to try and fill open positions.

• Long term-Because we don’t know the subs, we struggle with who would want to or could fill a long-
term position.  We don’t know who is interested or what their content training has been 
(elementary/secondary/SpED).

Financial Considerations
• 26% payroll costs paid to ESS, ours are 8.65% for FICA and Medicare.
• $141,000 paid to ESS in 21-22, $125,000 YTD in 22-23.
• We feel we can serve our District, staff, and subs better by bringing them back as our employees.
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b. Board
1. Public Comment (This time is reserved for general public comment to the 

Board)
2. Superintendent Evaluation

c. Other
1. Reminders/Announcements

d. Adjournment
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Board Strategic Goals 2020-2025

GOAL ONE: High Expectations For Student Achievement By Supporting an Equitable Education Framework.
ALL LCSD students will demonstrate continuous academic and behavioral growth and achievement as demonstrated by 
the indicators. LCSD will strive to create equitable classrooms across the district within a framework of excellence in 
education.

GOAL TWO: LCSD is a Convener and Influencer of City, County and State Education and Economic Policies.
LCSD will convene at least one countywide partnership gathering per year in order to connect Lincoln County elected 
people, organizations, and agencies in order to create partnerships that benefit our students and families throughout the 
community.

GOAL THREE: LCSD will provide for the Health and Welfare of our Facilities.
LCSD will continue to assess, monitor, and enhance all of its facilities and grounds such that every school is warm, safe 
and welcoming to all students, families and communities and learning experiences are supported in the healthiest 
environments possible.

GOAL FOUR: LCSD will Identify the Need and Development of a LCSD Foundation (501 c 3).
LCSD will investigate the development of a LCSD Foundation for the purposes of creating a funding source for valued 
activities we currently cannot pay for through the general fund such as art, music, theater, middle school athletics, some 
field trips, and other items desired by our teachers and staff. Feasibility, costs and sustainability will be investigated.

GOAL FIVE: Enhanced Communications and Community Engagement.
LCSD will enhance the ways in which it communicates with community stakeholders and increase the engagement of 
various community groups by connecting schools, families, and partners countywide. Demonstrate

Lincoln County School District Equity Team
Land Acknowledgement Statement

We ask that you take a moment to stop what you are doing, to listen to these words as we recognize 
the land that we currently inhabit. No matter where each of us is physically located in Lincoln County, 
we must understand that we are on traditional homelands and unceded territories of indigenous 
peoples. Where we live in Lincoln County, these are the ancestral homelands for the Confederated 
Tribes of Siletz Indians.

Lincoln County School District acknowledges the Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians that consists 
of over 30 bands originating from Northern California to Southern Washington. The Confederated 
Tribes of Siletz Indians currently occupy and manage 9,310 acres located here in Lincoln County but 
is a mere fraction of their original 1855 1.1 million-acre Siletz coastal reservation. We must remember 
the people of the Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians are and will forever be the first stewards of 
this land, water, and fish.

We acknowledge and recognize the continued sovereignty of the Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians 
and honor their ancestral homelands. We are committed to bringing awareness to their history and the 
existence of the Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians since time immemorial.
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